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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
NOTICE OF AND AGENDA FOR A WORKSHOP AND REGULAR MEETING

TO BE HELD BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

DATE: TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2015
TIME: 5:30 PM
PLACE: PHARR CITY HALL

2nd FLOOR CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS
118 SOUTH CAGE BOULEVARD
PHARR, TEXAS 78577

PRESIDING: RANCE G. SWEETEN, CHAIRMAN

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

INVOCATION

PROCLAMATION – Norma Garza, PE Recipient of 2015 Deberry Award

CALL TO ORDER FORWORKSHOP

1. Discussion regarding Quarterly Investment Report for the period ending September 30, 2015.

ADJOURMENT OF WORKSHOP

CALL TO ORDER AND ESTABLISHMENT OF A QUORUM FOR REGULAR MEETING

PUBLIC COMMENT

1. REPORTS

A. Report on Program Manager Activity for SH 365 and IBTC – Louis Jones, Dannenbaum Engineering

2. CONSENT AGENDA (All matters listed under Consent Agenda are considered to be routine by the Governing Body and will be
enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items; however, if discussion is desired, that item(s) will
be removed from the Consent Agenda and will be considered separately. The Governing Body may also elect to go into
Executive Session on any item on this agenda, whether or not such item(s) are posted as an Executive Session Item, at any
time during the meeting when authorized by provisions of the Open Public Meeting Act.)

A. Approval of Minutes for Regular Meeting held October 27, 2015.
B. Approval of Project & General Expense Report for the period from October 9, 2015 to November 6, 2015.
C. Approval of Financial Report for October 2015.
D. Approval of Quarterly Investment Report for the period ending September 30, 2015.
E. Resolution 2015 77 – Approval of Supplemental Number 3 to the Professional Service Agreement with DOS Land

Surveying to increase the maximum payable amount for Work Authorization Number 3.
F. Resolution 2015 78 – Approval of Supplemental Number 5 the Professional Service Agreement with R. Gutierrez

Engineering to increase the maximum payable amount for Supplemental Number 1 to Work Authorization Number 4.
G. Resolution 2015 79 – Approval of Work Authorization Number 5 to the Professional Service Agreement with DOS Land

Surveying to provide International Boundary Water Commission levee parcels as part of the State Highway 365 Project.
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3. REGULAR AGENDA

A. Resolution 2015 75 – Authorizing the removal of Celia Gaona as signatory and the addition of Jose Castillo and Julian
Ybarra Jr. as an authorized signatory and grant inquiry access only to Karla Moya, Carlos Montemayor and Nydia
Rodriguez, City of Pharr Finance, on PlainsCapital Bank, TexSTAR and Wilmington Trust Accounts.

B. Resolution 2015 76 – Approval of the designation of Jose Castillo and Pilar Rodriguez as an Investment Officer for the
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority.

C. Resolution 2015 80 – Approval of Amendment to Interlocal Agreement with Hidalgo County for Right of Way
Acquisition Services.

4. CHAIRMAN’S REPORT

A. Report on State Infrastructure Bank Loan with the Texas Department of Transportation for the State Highway 365
Project.

5. TABLED ITEMS

A. None

6. EXECUTIVE SESSION, CHAPTER 551, TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE, SECTION 551.071 (CONSULTATION WITH ATTORNEY),
SECTION 551.072 (DELIBERATION OF REAL PROPERTY), AND SECTION 551.074 (PERSONNEL MATTERS)

A. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the Project Development, Operation & Maintenance
Agreement for State Highway 365 and Advance Funding Agreement for US 281/Military Highway Overpass Projects
(Section 551.071 T.G.C.).

B. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the State Infrastructure Bank Loan for the State Highway
365 Project (Section 551.071 T.G.C.)

C. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the deliberation of real property for the State Highway
365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects (Sections 551.071 and 551.072 T.G.C.).

D. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to Early Right of Way Acquisition and environmental
clearance process for the State Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects (Section 551.071 T.G.C).

E. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the use of Eminent Domain to acquire property required
to complete the project alignments of the State Highway 365 and the International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects
(Sections 551.071 and 551.072 T.G.C.).

F. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the proposed South Texas Class I Rail Project (Section
551.071 T.G.C.).

ADJOURNMENT OF REGULAR MEETING

C E R T I F I C A T I O N

I, the Undersigned Authority, do hereby certify that the attached agenda of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility
Authority Board of Directors is a true and correct copy and that I posted a true and correct copy of said notice on the
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Web Page (www.hcrma.net) and the bulletin board in the Hidalgo County
Court House (100 North Closner, Edinburg, Texas 78539), a place convenient and readily accessible to the general public
at all times, and said Notice was posted on the 12th day of November 2015 at 5:00 pm and will remain so posted
continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of said meeting in accordance with Chapter 551 of the
Texas Government Code.

Flor E. Koll
Executive Assistant
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Note: If you require special accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act, please contact Flor E. Koll at
956 402 4762 at least 24 hours before the meeting.

PUBLIC COMMENT POLICY

Public Comment Policy: “At the beginning of each HCRMA meeting, the HCRMA will allow for an open public
forum/comment period. This comment period shall not exceed one half (1/2) hour in length and each speaker will be
allowed a maximum of three (3) minutes to speak. All individuals desiring to address the HCRMA must be signed up to
do so, prior to the open comment period. The purpose of this comment period is to provide the public an opportunity to
address issues or topics that are under the jurisdiction of the HCRMA. For issues or topics which are not otherwise part
of the posted agenda for the meeting, HCRMA members may direct staff to investigate the issue or topic further. No
action or discussion shall be taken on issues or topics which are not part of the posted agenda for the meeting.
Members of the public may be recognized on posted agenda items deemed appropriate by the Chairman as these items
are considered, and the same time limitations (3 minutes) applies.”
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     1                       

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED          11/03/2015                  
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE       11/17/2015 
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  WORKSHOP ITEM 1 – QUARTERLY INVESTMENT REPORT FOR THE 

PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2015.         
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Presentation of the quarterly investment report.        
 

2. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Public  
Funds Investment Act Section 2256                  

 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Report Only.           
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:         Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
   
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X_    None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:         Approved          Disapproved        X  None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 









Monthly Newsletter — September 2015

For more information about TexSTAR, please visit our web site at www.texstar.org.

Performance

As of September 30, 2015
Current Invested Balance $5,171,964,839.33

Weighted Average Maturity (1)   39 Days

Weighted Average Maturity (2) 61 Days

Net Asset Value 1.000082

Total Number of Participants 796

Management Fee on Invested Balance 0.05%*

Interest Distributed $635,406.87

Management Fee Collected $212,710.80

% of Portfolio Invested Beyond 1 Year 2.90%

Standard & Poor’s Current Rating AAAm

Rates reflect historical information and are not an indication of future performance.

September Averages
Average Invested Balance $5,175,823,388.73

Average Monthly Yield, on a simple basis 0.0994%

Average Weighted Average Maturity (1)* 46 Days

Average Weighted Average Maturity (2)* 62 Days

Definition of Weighted Average Maturity (1) & (2)

(1) This weighted average maturity calculation uses the SEC Rule 2a-7 defi nition for stated 
maturity for any fl oating rate instrument held in the portfolio to determine the weighted 
average maturity for the pool. This Rule specifi es that a variable rate instrument to be 
paid in 397 calendar days or less shall be deemed to have a maturity equal to the period 
remaining until the next readjustment of the interest rate. 

(2) This weighted average maturity calculation uses the fi nal maturity of any fl oating rate 
instruments held in the portfolio to calculate the weighted average maturity for the pool.

     * The maximum management fee authorized for the TexSTAR Cash Reserve Fund is 12 
basis points.  This fee may be waived in full or in part in the discretion of the TexSTAR

       co-administrators at any time as provided for in the TexSTAR Information Statement.

Economic Commentary

The third quarter was a tumultuous period as concerns over the global impact of China’s economic slowdown dominated global 
fi nancial markets, with global equities slumping, oil prices falling, credit spreads spiking and commodity prices taking another leg 
down. The reaction from fi xed income markets was more muted than what might have been expected given the scale of moves 
across other assets: U.S. 10-year Treasury yields fell by roughly 30 basis points but did not break below the 2.0% level, remaining 
well above their fi rst quarter lows. In September, the Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC) decided not to raise interest 
rates, despite unemployment falling from 5.6% at the start of the year to 5.1% in August. The tone of the message coming from 
the Fed’s policy statement, economic projections and press conference was generally perceived as very dovish, refl ecting the 
central bank’s concerns for global growth. This seemed to validate markets’ pre-existing growth worries. With markets already 
in risk-off mode, the Fed decision promptly led to another leg lower in risk assets, while market pricing for the fi rst Fed rate hike 
was pushed into 2016.

We continue to await the fi rst Fed rate hike in almost ten years, but now question the Committee’s ability to initiate liftoff this year. 
While the Fed seemingly no longer needs to deploy extraordinary tools, limited infl ation in the U.S. (in fact, there is almost no 
infl ation around the world), expectations for fairly modest growth going forward, and still no obvious upward pressure on wages 
reinforce a growing list of reasons why they may not hike in the near term. Furthermore, real policy rates have fallen around the 
world, and a stronger dollar and increased market volatility may make it hard for the Fed to decouple too much from its global 
counterparts. While extensive quantitative easing from central banks around the world seems to have fi nally taken hold in many 
developed markets, the outlook for emerging market growth continues to decline. No longer does it seem likely that developed 
market growth will be enough to pull along the emerging markets; rather, our concern is that slowing emerging markets may 
have a negative impact on the developed markets. Never before have the global markets been so integrated, nor as dependent 
on emerging markets, which now comprise over 40% of global GDP. This was meant to be a good fourth quarter: the Fed had 
prepped the markets for most of the year on a September ‘lift-off’, the U.S. recovery was on solid footing with little need for
unconventional tools, and the People’s Bank of China had been responding to its domestic slowdown with an array of policy tools.
Although the Fed tried to walk back its decision in the days following the FOMC meeting, some loss of credibility was damaging 
and continues to reverberate through the markets. Events appear to indicate that the Fed (and other major central banks) will be
overly cautious in normalizing policy, meaning low rates and excessive monetary accommodation could be with us for a while.

This information is an excerpt from an economic report dated September 2015 provided to TexSTAR by JP Morgan Asset Management, Inc., the investment manager of the TexSTAR pool.

Holiday Reminder
In observance of Columbus Day, TexSTAR will be closed on Monday, October 12, 2015.  All ACH transactions initiated on Friday, 
October 9th, will settle on Tuesday October 13th. Please plan accordingly for your liquidity needs.



Distribution of 
Participants by Type

As of September 30, 2015

Portfolio by 
Type of Investment

As of September 30, 2015

                                                          Book Value                 Market Value

 Uninvested Balance $                8,059.89  $               8,059.89
 Accrual of Interest Income 372,883.54 372,883.54
 Interest and Management Fees Payable (683,219.24) (683,219.24)
 Payable for Investment Purchased 0.00 0.00  
 Repurchase Agreement 1,248,988,999.90 1,248,988,999.90
 Government Securities 3,923,278,115.24 3,923,703,510.70

 Total $  5,171,964,839.33  $ 5,172,390,234.79

Market value of collateral supporting the Repurchase Agreements is at least 102% of the Book Value.  The portfolio is managed by J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. and the assets are safekept 
in a separate custodial account at the Federal Reserve Bank in the name of TexSTAR.  The only source of payment to the Participants are the assets of TexSTAR.  There is 
no secondary source of payment for the pool such as insurance or guarantee.  Should you require a copy of the portfolio, please contact TexSTAR Participant Services.

Information at a Glance

Portfolio Asset Summary as of September 30, 2015

   Average Book Market  Net   Number of 
 Month Rate Value Value  Asset Value WAM (1)* WAM (2)* Participants
          
    Sep 15 0.0994%  $5,171,964,839.33 $5,172,390,234.79   1.000082 46 62 796  
    Aug 15 0.0823%  5,444,712,315.25 5,444,863,919.29   1.000027 47 60 796  
     Jul 15 0.0722%  5,191,663,669.11 5,192,008,905.67   1.000063 50 63 795  
    Jun 15 0.0719%  5,113,377,874.72 5,113,798,319.64   1.000082 52 68 794  
    May 15 0.0643%  5,481,487,398.04 5,481,958,268.19   1.000085 52 70 794 
    Apr  15 0.0701%  5,578,041,120.52 5,578,486,668.16   1.000079 52 74 793 
    Mar 15 0.0604%  5,532,363,738.20 5,532,642,521.32   1.000050 52 76 792 
    Feb 15 0.0548%  6,025,452,923.84 6,025,900,171.82   1.000073 49 74 792 
    Jan 15 0.0542%  5,795,866,262.14 5,796,287,813.37   1.000076 50 77 791  
   Dec 14 0.0501%  5,158,234,676.14 5,158,405,384.45   1.000037 51 80 790  
   Nov 14 0.0387%  4,453,961,626.26  4,454,149,924.27   1.000042 52 84 790 
   Oct  14 0.0385%  4,433,918,584.81 4,434,061,738.75   1.000043 50 82 788 

Agencies
74.01%

1 to 7 days
28.59%

31 to 90 days
27.44% 8 to 30 days

33.07%

City
27.14%

Health Care
3.14%

County
6.16%

Other
7.79%

Historical Program Information

181+ days
2.86%

Portfolio by 
Maturity

As of September 30, 2015

Repurchase
Agreements

24.15%

Treasuries
1.84%

91 to 180 days
8.04%

School District
33.41%

Higher
Education

2.76%

Utility District
19.60%



TexSTAR versus 90-Day Treasury Bill

  Mny Mkt Fund Daily Allocation  TexSTAR Invested  Market Value  WAM WAM
 Date Equiv. [SEC Std.] Factor  Balance Per Share Days (1)* Days (2)*

  9/1/2015 0.0992% 0.000002718 $5,446,767,665.58  1.000015 49 62
  9/2/2015 0.0981% 0.000002687 $5,417,388,064.13  1.000009 49 66
  9/3/2015 0.0929% 0.000002544 $5,389,177,233.49  1.000004 49 65
  9/4/2015 0.0923% 0.000002528 $5,278,978,609.79  1.000010 48 65
  9/5/2015 0.0923% 0.000002528 $5,278,978,609.79  1.000010 48 65
  9/6/2015 0.0923% 0.000002528 $5,278,978,609.79  1.000010 48 65
  9/7/2015 0.0923% 0.000002528 $5,278,978,609.79  1.000010 48 65
  9/8/2015 0.0903% 0.000002474 $5,204,915,672.96  1.000007 48 65
  9/9/2015 0.0895% 0.000002452 $5,195,558,131.99  1.000001 48 65
9/10/2015 0.1010% 0.000002767 $5,131,161,044.53  1.000008 48 65
9/11/2015 0.1030% 0.000002822 $5,111,794,615.69  1.000008 47 64
9/12/2015 0.1030% 0.000002822 $5,111,794,615.69  1.000008 47 64
9/13/2015 0.1030% 0.000002822 $5,111,794,615.69  1.000008 47 64
9/14/2015 0.1027% 0.000002813 $5,154,253,575.83  0.999998 46 63
9/15/2015 0.1004% 0.000002752 $5,170,711,785.95  0.999987 47 63
9/16/2015 0.1035% 0.000002836 $5,142,811,107.98  0.999976 48 65
9/17/2015 0.1031% 0.000002824 $5,117,848,119.34  0.999997 48 65
9/18/2015 0.1005% 0.000002754 $5,081,786,487.85  1.000026 46 63
9/19/2015 0.1005% 0.000002754 $5,081,786,487.85  1.000026 46 63
9/20/2015 0.1005% 0.000002754 $5,081,786,487.85  1.000026 46 63
9/21/2015 0.1012% 0.000002772 $5,077,117,623.69  1.000045 46 62
9/22/2015 0.1012% 0.000002773 $5,064,443,389.90  1.000059 45 61
9/23/2015 0.0999% 0.000002738 $5,060,264,934.72  1.000078 45 61
9/24/2015 0.1059% 0.000002900 $5,050,537,806.46  1.000088 44 60
9/25/2015 0.1006% 0.000002755 $5,177,689,816.41  1.000066 41 56
9/26/2015 0.1006% 0.000002755 $5,177,689,816.41  1.000066 41 56
9/27/2015 0.1006% 0.000002755 $5,177,689,816.41  1.000066 41 56
9/28/2015 0.0999% 0.000002736 $5,135,364,908.24  1.000076 41 56
9/29/2015 0.0981% 0.000002689 $5,114,688,558.68  1.000084 40 56
9/30/2015 0.1143% 0.000003132 $5,171,964,839.33  1.000082 39 61
      
Average 0.0994% 0.000002724 $5,175,823,388.73    46 62

Daily Summary for September 2015

This material is for information purposes only. This information does not represent an offer to buy or sell a security. The above rate information is obtained from sources that are believed to be reliable; however, its accuracy 
or completeness may be subject to change. The TexSTAR management fee may be waived in full or in part at the discretion of the TexSTAR co-administrators and the TexSTAR rate for the period shown refl ects waiver 
of fees.  This table represents historical investment performance/return to the customer, net of fees, and is not an indication of future performance. An investment in the security is not insured or guaranteed by the Federal 
Deposit Insurance Corporation or any other government agency.  Although the issuer seeks to preserve the value of an investment at $1.00 per share, it is possible to lose money by investing in the security. Information 
about these and other program details are in the fund’s Information Statement which should be read carefully before investing.  The yield on the 90-Day Treasury Bill (“T-Bill Yield”) is shown for comparative purposes 
only. When comparing the investment returns of the TexSTAR pool to the T-Bill Yield, you should know that the TexSTAR pool consist of allocations of specifi c diversifi ed securities as detailed in the respective Information 
Statements. The T-Bill Yield is taken from Bloomberg Finance L.P. and represents the daily closing yield on the then current 90-day T-Bill.
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TexSTAR Participant Services
First Southwest Asset Company, LLC
325 North St. Paul Street, Suite 800
Dallas, Texas 75201

TexSTAR Board Members

 William Chapman Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority Governing Board President 
 Nell Lange City of Frisco  Governing Board Vice President
 Kenneth Huewitt Houston ISD  Governing Board Treasurer  
 David Medanich First Southwest Company  Governing Board Secretary  
 Joni Freeman JP Morgan Chase  Governing Board Asst. Sec./Treas.
 Eric Cannon City of Allen  Advisory Board 
      Nicole Conley Austin ISD  Advisory Board
      Monte Mercer North Central TX Council of Government Advisory Board
      Stephen Fortenberry Plano ISD  Advisory Board 
      Becky Brooks Government Resource Associates, LLC Advisory Board

For more information contact TexSTAR Participant Services   1-800-TEX-STAR   www.texstar.org
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     1A                   

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           11/03/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        11/17/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  REPORT ON PROGRAM MANAGER ACTIVITY FOR SH365 AND IBTC.   
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Report on Program Manager Activity for SH365 and IBTC by Louis Jones, Dannenbaum   

Engineering.             
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Report only.           
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved        X   None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



DANNENBAUM – PROGRAM MANAGER

111/06/2015

PMC/GEC STATUS REPORT (11/2015)

HCRMA Board of Directors

Randy Sweeten, Chairman

Josue Reyes, Vice-Chairman

Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer

Julian Ybarra, Jr., Director

R. David Guerra, Director

Forrest Runnels, Director

Alonzo Cantu, Director

HCRMA Staff

Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director

Ramon Navarro IV, PE, CFM, Construction Engineer 

Celia Gaona, CIA, Auditor/Compliance Officer

Jose Castillo, Chief Financial Officer

Carlos “CJ” Moreno, Jr., Acquisition Coordinator

Flor E. Koll, Program Administrator

Program Management Consultant

DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORP



DANNENBAUM – PROGRAM MANAGER

2

Overview

1. Review: PMC Invoice

2. Status: Systemwide Tasks

3. Status: SH 365 Project

4. Status: IBTC Project

5. Status: OW/OS Corridor

6. Status: Constr. Cost Trends

11/06/2015



DANNENBAUM – PROGRAM MANAGER

3

PMC Invoice Overview 
(Active WA’s: 11/2015 Invoice)

11/06/2015

Task (Current Billing)
WA 9

3/1/14 - 6/30/18

WA 16

5/28/14-10/31/14

WA9 - WA19

3/1/14 - 6/30/18

Program  Management Consultant 203,595$                      -$                               203,595$                      

Project & Systemwide Mgt 203,595$                      -$                               203,595$                      

Construction Mgt -$                               -$                               -$                               

General Engineering Consultant 

(Tasks on Behalf of the Agency)
-$                               -$                               -$                               

Analyzing Documentation -$                               -$                               -$                               

Building Agency -$                               -$                               -$                               

Strategic Planning -$                               -$                               -$                               

Public Outreach -$                               -$                               -$                               

Advance Planning -$                               -$                               -$                               

Total for All Tasks: 203,595$                     -$                              203,595$                     

Firm (Current Billing)
WA 9

3/1/14 - 6/30/18

WA 16

5/28/14-10/31/14

WA9 - WA19

3/1/14 - 6/30/18

Dannenbaum Eng Corp. 189,875$                 -$                        189,875$                 

Direct Labor: Pathfinder 10,000$                   -$                        10,000$                   

Direct Labor: George Ramon -$                        -$                        -$                        

Sub: Aranda and Assoc. (DBE) 3,720$                    -$                        3,720$                    

Sub: Blanton & Assoc. (DBE) -$                        -$                        -$                        

Sub: C&M Associates (DBE) -$                        -$                        -$                        

Sub: RODS SUE (DBE) -$                        -$                        -$                        

Sub: UNINTECH (DBE) -$                        -$                        -$                        

Sub: CSE (DBE) -$                        -$                        -$                        

Total for All Firms: 203,595$                      -$                               203,595$                      



DANNENBAUM – PROGRAM MANAGER
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PMC Invoice Overview 
(Active WA’s: Earned to Date)

11/06/2015

Task (Earned to Date)
WA 9

3/1/14 - 6/30/18

WA 16

5/28/14-10/31/14

WA9 - WA19

3/1/14 - 6/30/18

Program  Management Consultant 4,710,021$                  -$                               4,710,021$                  

Project & Systemwide Mgt 4,710,021$                  -$                               4,710,021$                  

Construction Mgt -$                               -$                               -$                               

General Engineering Consultant 

(Tasks on Behalf of the Agency)
-$                               168,706$                      168,706$                      

Analyzing Documentation -$                               -$                               -$                               

Building Agency -$                               -$                               -$                               

Strategic Planning -$                               -$                               -$                               

Public Outreach -$                               -$                               -$                               

Advance Planning -$                               168,706$                      168,706$                      

Total for All Tasks: 4,710,021$                 168,706$                     4,878,727$                 

Firm (Earned to Date)
WA 9

3/1/14 - 6/30/18

WA 16

5/28/14-10/31/14

WA9 - WA19

3/1/14 - 6/30/18

Dannenbaum Eng Corp. 3,669,621$              -$                        3,669,621$              

Direct Labor: Pathfinder 210,000$                 -$                        210,000$                 

Direct Labor: George Ramon 179,400$                 -$                        179,400$                 

Sub: Aranda and Assoc. (DBE) 431,800$                 -$                        431,800$                 

Sub: Blanton & Assoc. (DBE) 219,200$                 -$                        219,200$                 

Sub: C&M Associates (DBE) -$                        -$                        -$                        

Sub: RODS SUE (DBE) -$                        -$                        -$                        

Sub: UNINTECH (DBE) -$                        -$                        

Sub: CSE (DBE) -$                        168,706$                 168,706$                 

Total for All Firms: 4,710,021$                  168,706$                      4,878,727$                  
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Systemwide Tasks

 PMC WA 9

– Managed/met/reviewed all development efforts done by 
other HCRMA consultants for SH 365 and IBTC.  

– Provided support to Staff for landowner coordination, 
meetings with stakeholders (TxDOT, DID, and AEP), in 
addition to Staff support for ROW document preparation, 
contract document support, and document control. 

– Construction Management tasks include Bid Phase 
support for the US 281 / BSIF Bid Opening and Bid 
Processing—including preparations with HCRMA Staff 
regarding up-coming construction.  

11/06/2015
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Systemwide Tasks

 PMC WA 9 Cont.
– Provided additional financial modeling assistance to finalize SIB 

Loan Processing requests ahead of the first reading at the 
October 2015 Transportation Committee Meeting. 

 PMC WA 16
– Offsite Hydrologic Studies are 90% complete by Civil Systems 

Engineers (Deren Li) for eventual use on HCDD#1 Outfall 
Improvements. 

– Pending final report from CSE (SH 365 Seg. 3 is final and 
delivered to HCDD#1 for developing those outfalls) in order to 
coordinate the construction of outfalls for SH 365 Seg. 1 & 2. 

– Initiated coordination with HCDD#1 so they can provide in-
house drainage outfall development in-house for Seg. 3. 

11/06/2015
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Project Overview
for SH 365

11/06/2015

SH 365 Segs. 1 , 2, and 3: from FM 
1016/Conway Ave to US 281 including BSIF 
Connector and Overpass at Mil. Hwy.
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Project Schedule
for SH 365

11/06/2015

2015 2016

Env. Clearance (FONSI)

Final Design (Complete)

ROW Acquisition (Complete)

Utility Relocation

Bid Phase Starts

Construction Starts

2015 2016

Env. Clearance (FONSI)

Final Design

ROW Acquisition Phase

Utility Relocation

Bid Phase Starts

Construction Starts

Dec

CONSTRUCTION FOR SH 365 PHASE II: FROM 10/01/2016 TO 4/01/2019

May Jun Jul Aug SepDec Jan Feb Mar Apr

SH 365 - Phase II (Segments 1 & 2)

(FM 396 / Anzalduas Hwy. to US 281 / Military Hwy)

WORK TASK
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Oct Nov

SH 365 / US 281 Improvements - Phase I (Segment 3)

(US 281 / Mil. Hwy. from SP600 / Cage Blvd. to FM 2557 / Stewart Rd and the BSIF Connector)

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

CONSTRUCTION FOR SH 365 PHASE I: FROM 02/01/2016 TO 09/30/2017

May Jun Jul Aug Sep OctJan Feb Mar Apr Nov Dec
WORK TASK
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SH 365 Project Status

11/06/2015

 Design
– PS&E on SH 365 Segment 3 (US 281/BSIF) is 100% complete.

– PS&E on SH 365 Segments 1 and 2 are 95% complete.

– All requested subsurface utility exposures are 100% complete.

– Geo-technical for SH 365 Segment 3 (US 281) is 100% 
complete. 

– Geo-technical for SH 365 Segments 1 and 2 are 100% 
complete.

– Onsite Hydrologic Studies for SH 365 Segments 1, 2, and 3 are 
100% complete.
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SH 365 Project Status

11/06/2015

 Environmental
– PMC working with USIBWC for eventual construction license within the 

floodway / levees, as well as coordinating efforts with Atkins on USACE 
Permitting. Assisted with USIBWC MOU review and provided plan and profile 
exhibits for use on the USAC’s use, as well as brokered discussions for potential 
mitigation banking which will be necessary for USACE permit approval.  Also 
reviewed final TxDOT comments on Hazmat report, and provided final 
instructions to Hazmat ESA II provider in order to finalize report. 

 ROW Mapping / Acquisition
– Mapping complete (Segments 1 – 4) 

– Acquisition complete on Segment 3

– ROW Maps and Parcels for Segments 1 & 2 delivered to ROW team. Appraisals 
forthcoming, as well as updated title commitments and ROW agent 
preparation.  Offers went out to landowners from US 281 to Jackson Rd. 
(majority of Segment 1)

– Utility relocations on Segment 3 ongoing

– Utility kickoff meetings conducted on Segments 1 & 2 – follow up monthly 
meetings scheduled in order to acquire redline or additional data from those 
potentially in conflict
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SH 365 Project Status

11/06/2015

 US 281 / BSIF Connector Bid Proposal –
for Sept 2015 Letting Status
– Opening bids at 3:05P at City of Pharr City Commission Chambers, 118 S. 

Cage Blvd, 2nd Floor Pharr, Texas 78577 (9/30/15). 

– Submitted Bid Tabulations to HCRMA Staff with a memo containing 
preliminary recommendation to adopt low bidder.  Pending final 
coordination on memorandum before supplying all bid related info to 
TxDOT for concurrence. 
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Project Overview
for IBTC

11/06/2015

IBTC Segs. 1 – 3: from the Interchange w/ 
SH 365 at FM 3072 / Dicker Rd to I-2 and to 
FM 493
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2015 2016 2017

Environmental

Final Plans

ROW Acquisition

Utility Relocation

Bid Phase Starts

Construction Starts

Aug Sep Oct DecJan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov

IBTC - Segments 1-3

(From Dicker Rd. Interchange to end of the Floodway North to I-2 &  from Valleyview Interchange to FM 493)

CONSTRUCTION FROM 06/2017 TO 11/2019

Nov DecFeb Mar Apr May Jun JulSep Oct Nov Dec Jan
WORK TASK

Project Schedule
for IBTC

11/06/2015

2015 2016 2017

Environmental

Final Plans

ROW Acquisition

Utility Relocation

Bid Phase Starts

Construction Starts

Aug Sep Oct DecJan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov

IBTC - Segments 1-3

(From Dicker Rd. Interchange to end of the Floodway North to I-2 &  from Valleyview Interchange to FM 493)

CONSTRUCTION FROM 06/2017 TO 11/2019

Nov DecFeb Mar Apr May Jun JulSep Oct Nov Dec Jan
WORK TASK
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IBTC Project Status

 Design
– PS&E for IBTC Segments 1 - 3 are 40 to 60% complete.

– Geo-technical borehole efforts are on pause for IBTC Segments 1-
3.

– Onsite Hydrologic Studies for IBTC have been reviewed and are 
being finalized. 

– Subsurface Utility Exposures are 100% complete.

 Environmental
– NEPA document and fieldwork stopped 2/17/15 per stop work 

order issued by HCRMA pending further project development 
discussions with TxDOT. 

– Developed work authorization so that Raba can perform some 
field testing to help understand the extent, if any, that the Donna 
Reservoir is a potential hazard on the IBTC project.  

11/06/2015
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IBTC Project Status

 ROW Mapping
– Strip map for complete IBTC project is complete for the entire 

project. 

 ROW Acquisition
– All parcels north of Donna Reservoirs have been submitted to 

the ROW Acquisition Team. 

– Early acquisition is nearing completion for the AEP/ETT local 
project ROW for the transmission line (4 parcels remain at 
various stages of closure).

– PMC assisted in coordinating master easement parcels 
prepared by RGEC and QHA for use in negotiation easement 
transfer to ETT-AEP. PMC also prepared final cost to be used in 
those negotiations and are assisting with utility relocation 
along that corridor based on AEP’s guidance/requirements. 

11/06/2015
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Project Overview for 
Overweight/Oversize Corridor Permits

11/06/2015
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Overweight/Oversize Corridor 
Permits Report

11/06/2015

From 01/01/2015 – 11/06/2015

 Total Permits Issued: 12,210

 Total Amount Collected: $1,001,479.20

– Convenience Fees (credit card): $24,679.20

– Total Permit Fees: $976,800.00
 Pro Miles Fees: $36,630.00

 TXDOT Total: $830,280.00

 HCRMA Total: $109,890.00
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Construction Cost Index (2009-2015) (as of Nov 2015) 

Costs Increased +2.2% 
from 2014-2015 and 

+2.5% from Nov 2014.

Source: McGraw Hill Construction ENR

Construction Cost Index

11/06/2015
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Construction Cost Trends: 
Asphalt Paving Prices

1. The 20-city average price for liquid 
asphalt has changed in 2015:

a. -0.2% Jan

b. -0.8% Feb

c. -0.4% Mar

d. -1.4% Apr

e. -2.3% May

f. -0.3% June

g. +0.3% July

h. +0.4% Aug

i. +0.3% Sept

j. +1.6 Oct

11/06/2015

Source: McGraw Hill Construction ENR
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Item 2A 



 
 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     2A                   

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           11/03/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        11/17/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR REGULAR MEETING HELD OCTOBER 27, 

2015.              
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and Approval of Minutes for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Board 

of Directors Regular Meeting held October 27, 2015.       
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the minutes for the Board of Director’s Regular  

Meeting held October 27, 2015 as presented.         
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 

 

7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved       _   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:   _   Approved          Disapproved       X_   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved        _  None 
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STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF HIDALGO 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

 

The Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Board of Directors convened for a Workshop and Regular Meeting on 

Tuesday, October 27, 2015, at 5:30 pm at  the Pharr City Hall, City Commission Chambers, 2nd Floor, 118 South Cage 

Boulevard, Pharr, Texas, with the following present: 
 

 
Board Members:    Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman         HCRMA 
        Josue Reyes, Vice‐Chairman      HCRMA 

Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer    HCRMA 
        David Guerra, Director        HCRMA 

Alonzo Cantu, Director        HCRMA 
Forrest Runnels, Director      HCRMA 

        Julian Ybarra, Director        HCRMA 
 
 
Staff:      Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director    HCRMA 
        Ramon Navarro IV, Construction Engineer  HCRMA 
        Celia Gaona, Chief Auditor/Compliance Officer  HCRMA 

Carlos Moreno, Acquisition Coordinator      HCRMA 
Flor Koll, Program Administrator    HCRMA 
Jose Castillo, Chief Financial Officer    HCRMA 
Blakely Fernandez, Legal Counsel    HCRMA 

        Louis Jones, Program Manager      HCRMA 
                 

 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

Chairman Sweeten led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
INVOCATION 
 
Ms. Gaona led the Invocation. 
 
CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING AND ESTABLISH A QUORUM 
 
Chairman Sweeten called the Regular Meeting to order at 5:30 pm.  
 
Motion by David Guerra, with a second by Julian Ybarra, to enter into Executive Session to consult with the Board 
Attorney on legal issues pertaining to Items 6A, 6B, and 6C under Section 551.071 of the Texas Government Code. 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Chairman Sweeten recessed the meeting to enter into Executive Session at 5:31pm. Chairman Sweeten reconvened the 
recessed the Regular Meeting to enter in Workshop at 6:11 pm with no action taken on the item discussed in Executive 
Session. 
 
CALL TO ORDER FOR WORKSHOP 
 

Chairman Sweeten called the workshop to order at 6:11 pm.  
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1. Discussion regarding Underwriting Pool for Financial Underwriting Services for various financings for the Hidalgo 
County Regional Mobility Authority. 
Pilar Rodriguez and Richard Ramirez, First Southwest, discussed the underwriting pool for Financial Underwriting 
Services for various findings for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority.  No Action Taken. 
 

2. Discussion regarding qualifications of Construction Material Testing Firms for Hidalgo County Regional Mobility 
Authority Projects. 
Pilar Rodriguez discussed the qualifications of Construction Material Testing firms for the Hidalgo County Regional 

Mobility Authority Projects.  Chairman Sweeten asked representatives from Raba Kistner, L&G Labs, and Terra Con 

if they have any conflicts of interest with any other municipalities or public agencies in which they currently have 

project agreements. Isidor Arjon with Raba Kistner, Richard Gallaga with L&G Labs, and Alfoso Soto with Terra Con 

all confirmed that they do not have a conflict of interest involving any municipalities or public agencies and agreed 

that HCRMA Projects were of the highest priority for the firm.  No action taken. 

ADJOURNMENT FOR WORKSHOP 
 
Chairman Sweeten reconvened the Regular Meeting at 6:24 pm.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

None. 
 
1. REPORTS 

 

A. Report on Program Manager Activity for SH 365 and IBTC – Louis Jones, Dannenbaum Engineering. 
Louis Jones and Eric Davila, Dannenbaum Engineering, reported on the progress to date for the SH 365 and 

IBTC Projects. No action taken. 

B. Report on US 281/Military Highway Overpass/BSIF Connector Project – Pilar Rodriguez, HCRMA. 
Pilar Rodriguez reported on the US 281/Military Highway Overpass/BSIF Connector Project bid opening and 

advised  the Board  of Directors  that  ground  breaking will  take  place  in  January  2016. Chairman  Sweeten 

indicated he had sent a formal invitation to Governor Abbott and Lieutenant Governor Patrick for the ground 

breaking. No action taken. 

2.  CONSENT AGENDA.  

Motion by Julian Ybarra, with a second by Rick Perez, to approve the Consent Agenda with the exception of item 
2B. Motion carried unanimously. 

 
A. Approval of Minutes for Regular Meeting held September 22, 2015. 

Approved the Minutes for Regular Meeting held September 22, 2015 as presented. 
 

B. Approval of Project & General Expense Report for the period from September 9, 2015 to October 8, 2015. 
Motion by Alonzo Cantu, with a second by David Guerra, to approve the Expense Report for the period from 
September 9, 2015 to October 8, 2015 with the exception of invoice from L&G for $172,397.14.  Approval of 
the L&G invoice is subject to Chairman Sweeten’s review and approval.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 
C. Approval of Financial Report for September 2015. 

Approved the Financial Report for September 2015 as presented. 
 

D. Resolution 2015‐71 – Approval of Work Authorization Number 3 to the Professional Service Agreement with 
DOS Land Surveying to revise Parcel 10 for the State Highway 365 Project. 
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Approved  Resolution  2015‐71  –  Approval  of  Work  Authorization  Number  3  to  the  Professional  Service 
Agreement with DOS Land Surveying to revise Parcel 10 for the State Highway 365 Project. 

E. Resolution  2015‐72  –  Approval  of  Supplemental  Number  1  to  Work  Authorization  Number  4  to  the 
Professional Service Agreement with R. Gutierrez Engineering  to provide a  revised metes and bounds  for 
Parcel 238 for ETT acquisition as part of the International Bridge Trade Corridor Project. 
Approved Resolution 2015‐72 – Approval of Supplemental Number 1 to Work Authorization Number 4 to the 
Professional Service Agreement with R. Gutierrez Engineering to provide a revised metes and bounds for Parcel 
238 for ETT acquisition as part of the International Bridge Trade Corridor Project. 

F. Resolution  2015‐73  –  Approval  of  Supplemental  Number  1  to  Work  Authorization  Number  2  to  the 
Professional  Service Agreement with Raba Kistner  for  a no‐cost  time  extension  for  a Phase  II/Hazardous 
Material Site assessment for the State Highway 365 Project. 
Approved Resolution 2015‐73 – Approval of Supplemental Number 1 to Work Authorization Number 2 to the 
Professional  Service Agreement with  Raba  Kistner  for  a  no‐cost  time  extension  for  a  Phase  II/Hazardous 
Material Site assessment for the State Highway 365 Project. 
 

3. REGULAR AGENDA 
 

A. Resolution 2015‐70 – Authorization to Support a Constitutional Amendment for increased State Funding for 
Transportation (Proposition 7). 
Motion by David Guerra, with a second by Rick Perez, to approve Resolution 2015‐70 – Authorization to 
Support a Constitutional Amendment for increased State Funding for Transportation (Proposition 7). Motion 
carried unanimously. 
 

B. Resolution 2015‐74 – Approval of the Financial Underwriting Pool from which Financial Underwriter 
Syndicates will be selected and approved by the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority for various 
financings for the period commencing November 1, 2015 and ending October 30, 2016; and Selecting the 
Syndicate for the Proposed Series 2016 Toll Revenue Bonds. 
Motion by Alonzo Cantu, with a second by Josue Reyes, to approve Resolution 2015‐74 – Approval of the 
Underwriting  Pool  of  Bank  of America/Merrill  Lynch,  Citigroup,  JP Morgan,  Jefferies, Morgan  Stanley, 
Coastal  Securities,  Frost,  Piper  Jaffray,  Raymond  James,  Stifel  Nicolaus,  Cabrera  and  Ramirez  as  the 
Financial Underwriters  for  the Authority  for various  financings  for  the period commencing November 1, 
2015 and ending October 30, 2016 and selection of the Underwriting Syndicate of Morgan Stanley as Senior 
Manager at 49% and Co‐Managers Raymond James, Frost Bank, and Cabrera Capital Markets, each at 17% 
as the Syndicate for the Proposed 2016 Toll Revenue Bonds. 
 

4. CHAIRMAN’S REPORT 

 

A. Report on Hidalgo County Metropolitan Planning Organization action. 

Chairman Sweeten reported on the Hidalgo County Metropolitan Planning Organization action. 

 

B. Report on State Infrastructure Bank Loan with the Texas Department of Transportation for the State Highway 

365 Project. 

Chairman  Sweeten  reported  on  the  State  Infrastructure  Bank  Loan  with  the  Texas  Department  of 

Transportation for the State Highway 365 Project. 

 

5.  TABLED ITEMS 

 

A. None 
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6. EXECUTIVE  SESSION, CHAPTER 551,  TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE,  SECTION  551.071  (CONSULTATION WITH 
ATTORNEY),  SECTION  551.072  (DELIBERATION  OF  REAL  PROPERTY)  AND  SECTION  551.074  (PERSONNEL 
MATTERS)  

 
Motion by David Guerra, with a second by Julian Ybarra, to enter into Executive Session to consult with the Board 
Attorney on legal issues pertaining to Items 6A, 6B, and 6C under Section 551.071 of the Texas Government Code. 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Chairman  Sweeten  recessed  the Regular Meeting  to  enter  into  Executive  Session  at  5:32  pm. Chairman  Sweeten 
reconvened he Regular Meeting at 6:24 pm with no action taken on the item discussed in Executive Session. 
 
 

A. Consultation  with  Board  Attorney  on  legal  issues  pertaining  to  the  Project  Development,  Operation  & 

Maintenance Agreement for State Highway 365 and Advance Funding Agreement for US 281/Military Highway 

Overpass Projects (Section 551.071 T.G.C.). 

No action taken. 

 

B. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the deliberation of real property for the State 

Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects (Sections 551.071 and 551.072 T.G.C.). 

No action taken.  
 

C. Consultation  with  Board  Attorney  on  legal  issues  pertaining  to  Early  Right  of  Way  Acquisition  and 
environmental clearance process for the State Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects 
(Section 551.071 T.G.C). 
No action taken.  

 

D. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the use of Eminent Domain to acquire property 

required to complete the project alignments of the State Highway 365 and the  International Bridge Trade 

Corridor Projects (Sections 551.071 and 551.072 T.G.C.). 

No action taken. 

E. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the proposed South Texas Class I Rail Project 

(Section 551.071 T.G.C.).                                                                                                                           

No action taken. 

ADJOURNMENT 
 

There being no other business to come before the Board of Directors, the meeting was adjourned at 6:52 pm.  
 
 
____________________________________________ 
Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 
 
 
Attest: 
 
 
   
__________________________________________ 
Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item 2B 



 
 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                   2B                   

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           11/03/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        11/17/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  APPROVAL OF PROJECT AND GENERAL EXPENSE REPORT FROM 

OCTOBER 9, 2015 THROUGH NOVEMBER 6, 2015       
 

2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and approval of project and general expense report for the period from   

October 9, 2015 to November 6, 2015.         
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:       X   Yes           No          N/A  Funding Source:  VRF Bond 
 
    General Account     $    72,300.19 

   VRF Bond Account     $  392,579.73 
   R.O.W Services     $    17,489.00 
   Total Project Expenses for Reporting Period  $  482,368.92 

       
      Fund Balance after Expenses   $ 19,319,268  
  
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the project and general expense report for the  

period from October 9, 2015 to November 6, 2015 as presented.     
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation: _ X    Approved          Disapproved       _   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:    X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Memorandum 
To: Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 

From: Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director 

Date: November 3, 2015 

Re: Expense Report for the Period from October 9, 2015 to November 6, 2015  

Attached is the expense report for the period commencing on October 9, 2015 and ending on November 
6, 2015. 
 
Expenses for the General Account total $72,300.19, the VRF Bond Account total $392,579.73, and for 
the ROW Services total $17,489.00. The aggregate expense for the reporting period is $482,368.92. 
  
Based on review by this office, approval of expenses for the reporting period is recommended in 
the aggregate amount of $482,368.92. 
 
This leaves a fund balance (all funds) after expenses of $19,319,268. 
 
If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



* HCRMA EXPENSE REPORT 

NOVEMBER 24, 2015 HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

Consolidated Cash - 9008545 

Make Chock Payable to Date Memo: 
Salaries & Wages 16200.000 City of Pharr 11/5/2015 HC110515 
Dues 16100.000 IBTTA 10/15/2015 2016-A-NA-020 
Supplies 17140.000 Office Depot 10/15/201S 800034288001; 801489718001 

11220.000 Best Buy 10/22/2015 34903220151022 - Surface Pro 3 

11220.000 shi 11/3/2015 GB001747l5 -Adobe Professional 
11220.000 shi 11/4/2015 GB00174906-0ffice Professional 2016 

17220.000 Verizon Wireless 11/2/2015 
Postage/Courier 16110.000 A Fast Delivery 10/16/2015 2015003332; 2015003505 
Travel & Training 16600.000 Carlos Moreno 10/27 /2015 Travel Reimbursement April 2015 

16600.000 Josue Reyes 11/9/201S Reimbursement 

16300.000 Pilar Rodriguez 11/9/201S Travel Reimbursement TxDOT Mtg 10.29.lS 
16600.000 Rance Sweeten 11/2/2015 Travel Reimbursement TxDOT Mtg 10.29.15 

Rental Contractual 17150.000 City of Pharr 11/1/2015 HC110115 
17151.000 Dahill 10/21/2015 31S77681-25 

Professional Services 17100.000 Bracewell & Giuliani 10/14/201S 21630646 
17160.000 Pena Designs 11/2/201S 41 
17310.000 card Service Center 11/3/2015 3602 
17310.000 card Service Center 11/372015 3S60 

VRF Bond - ACCT 01080720130 
Engineering Services 88201.000 Haiti 11/3/201S M203S72 

88101.000 Tedsi 10/31/201S 20152S47 
88201.000 Tedsi 10/31/201S 20152547 

Environmental 88100.000 Atkins 11/3/2015 1825222 
Program Management 88000.000 Dannenbaum 11/6/201S 46S2-0l/48/XV 
Legal Services 87100.000 Bracewell & Giuliani 10/14/201S 21630647 
Acquisition Services 88103.000 HLH Appraisal Services 11/6/201S Inv 14 

88103.000 Leonel Garza Jr. & Associates 10/14/201S 2904; 2909; 2910; 2914 
88203.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 10/5/201S 3162887 286A 
88102.000 Sendero Acquisitions, LP 10/31/2015 2013120155H365 
88202.000 Sendero Acquisitions, LP 10/31/201S 1031201SIBTC 
88103.000 Top Cut Lawn care, Inc. 9/15/2015 SS406; 55407 

~t~~ld 

R.0.W. Services 88103.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 10/19/2015 Requisition 2015·36 ME 
88203.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 10/29/2015 Requisition 2015·37 ME 
88203.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 
88203.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 

88203.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 

Sub Total - General $ 72,300.19 

Sub Total - Projects $ 392,S79.73 

Sub Total - R.O.W. $ 17,489.00 

Total Is 482,368.92 I 

Recommend Approval/Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Olrector Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 

Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer Date Approved 

Date Work Performed Amount Ck# 
October 2015 s 60,540.61 ACH 

FY 2016 s 2,200.00 
October 201S s 440.68 
October 2015 s 1,336.85 

11/3/ 2015 s 295.50 
11/4/2015 s 474.80 

10/2/15-11/1/15 s 86.10 ACH 
October 2015 s 158.00 

4/1/2015 s 119.85 ACH 
4/1/201S s 70.49 

110/29/ lS s 47S.87 ACH 
10/29/201S s SS7.20 

November 2015 s 1,969.60 ACH 
10/22/15-11/21/15 s 90S.3S 

Se ptember 201s s 560.00 ACH 
October 2015 s 200.00 ACH 
October 2015 s 609.93 ACH 
October 2015 s 1,299.36 ACH 

s 72,300.19 

10/1/1S-10/23/201S s ll,2SO.OO ACH 
October 201S s 24,287.S9 ACH 
October 201S s 24,287.60 ACH 
October 2015 s 7,308.19 ACH 
October 201S s 203,59S.13 ACH 

September 2015 s 9,988.09 ACH 
September 201S s 8,07S.OO ACH 

October 201S s 27,SOO.OO ACH 
October 2015 s 1,044.63 ACH 
October 2015 s 62,340.00 ACH 
October 2015 s 8,805.00 ACH 

September 2015 s 4,098.SO ACH 

s 392,S79.73 

IBTC s 16,619.00 
IBTC s 870.00 

17,489.00 



1t!Pharr 
City of Pharr, Texas 
Attn : Lizette Gomez, Treasury Coordinator 

P.O. Box 1729 
Pharr, Texas 78577 
Phone 956·402·4150 ext. 1908 
Fax 956-702-5318 

TO HCRMA 

QTY 

14 

Attn: Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director 
118 S. Cage Blvd ., 4th Floor 
Pharr, TX 78577 
(956 )607·8330 

CONT ACT PERSON PAST DUE CURRENT 

Lizette Gomez $ 60,540.61 

ITEM # DESCRIPTION 

PAYROLL OCTOBER 2015 

PAYDATES: 10/2/15, 10/16/15, 10/30/15 

GROSS SALARIES 

SS FICA 

MC FICA 

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD 

EAP 

LIFE INSURANCE 

TMRS 

PROCESSING FEE 

INVOICE 

DATE: NOVEMBER 5, 2015 

AMOUNT TO DUE DATE INVOICE 
PAY NUMBER 

$ 60,5400.61 11 / 30 / 15 HC110515 

UNIT PRICE DISCOUNT LINE TOTAL 

$ 50,515.29 ·' 

s 3,104.10 /' 

s 725.96 ... / 

$ 1,628. 38 / 

s 7.11 ,/ 

s 19.17 / 

s 3,490.60 ,/ 

75.00 s 1,050.00 v 

TOTAL DISCOUNT 0.00 0.00 

SUBTOTAL s 60,540.61 

SALES TAX 0 .00 

TOTAL (~540. 61 ....... ~ 
Make all checks payable to: City of Pharr 

THANK YOU! 
~'1 t 

~;-2 
I / J .s I V> 1.:J 



IBTTA 
TOLLING. MOVING SMARTER. 

1146 19th Street NW, Suite 600 
Attn: Accounting 
Washington, DC 20036 
Phone 202.6S9.4620 Fax 202.659.0500 

Prilnary Contact 
Mr. Pilar Rodriguez 
Executive Director 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
P. o. Box 1766 
Pharr, 1X 78577 
UNITED STATES 

Membership Dues Invoice 
INVOICE NUMBER: 2016-A-NA-020 

Date: October lS, 2015 

PAYMENT DUE JANUARY 1, 2016 

PAYMENT INSTRUCTIONS 

BY CHECK: Please return this invoice with your check 
made payable to IBTTA to the address above. 

By WIRE TRANSFER: For financial security purposes, 
please contact Harry Smith at 202.659.4620 xlO for bank 
details and instructions. 

Instructions for Calculating 2016 Active Member Dues 

Please complete the calculation below and return it with your dues payment by January 1, 2016. You will need to state 
and use your total toll revenue from your last complete fiscal year (year ended prior to January 1, 2016) as the basis of your 
calculation. Fiscal year ended: _J1.J _]]_/ 2015 (mm/dd/yyyy) 

STEP 1: Enter Total Toll Revenue $ 0.00 

STEP 2: Enter Excess toll revenue from Column D $ n nn 

STEP 3: Multiply by appropriate factor in Column C x 
Calculate Sub-Total $ 0.00 

STEP 4: Add Base Dues from Column B +$ 2 200.00 
STEP 5: Calculate Total Dues 

(Maximum Dues: $35,000) $ 2,200.00 (Round off cents) 

Ia~ide North Am~ri!.;i! 
(A) (B) (C) (D) 

Agency Toll Revenues (in US $) Base Dues Factor Toll Revenue in Excess of 
$0 - $25 million $2,200 0.00065200 $0 (you will enter your total toll revenue) 

$2S million - $50 million $18,500 0.00022000 $25 million 
$50 million - $75 million $24,000 0.00010000 $50 million 
$75 million - $100 million $26,500 0.00008000 $75 million 

$100 million - $12S million $28,500 0.00006000 $100 million 
$125 million - $300 million $30,000 0.000028S7 $125 million 

Over $300 million (Maximum Dues Amount) $35,000 

DUES 
DESCRIPTION 

Toll 
Total Dues 

YEAR Revenue 

*IBTTA Active Member Dues 
2016 

(complete computation above to determine dues amount) $ 0.00 $ 2,200.00 

Your last dues payment was $2,200. 

IMPORTANT TAX INFORMATION 

*ABOUT YOUR IBTTA DUES PAYMENT 
Contributions or gifts made to IBTTA are not deductible as charitable contributions for U.S. Federal income tax purposes. Membership dues are 
deductible for most U.S. members of a trade association under Section 162 of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code as an ordinary and necessary business 
expense. In addition, we are required to notify you each year the portion of your dues that is allocated to lobbying expenses and is therefore not 
deductible as a business expense for U.S. income tax purposes. In 2016, 90°/o of your dues contribution may be deductible as a business expense. 
These laws apply only to tax-paying organizations in the United States. IBTTA TAX ID # 53-0259945 

Thank you for supporting IBTTA. We're looking forward to working together in 2016! 

/ ltJ I oo , o oo 



Office 
DEPOT 

Office Depot, Inc 
PO BOX 630813 
CINCINNATI OH 
45263-0813 

ORIGINAL INVOICE 10000 

Federal ID # 59-2663954 

Bill To: ATTN: ACCTS PAYABLE 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILI 
510 S PLEASANTVIEW DR 
WESLACO TX 78596-9104 
1 ... 11 .. 1 .. 1.1.1.1 ... 11 .. 1.1 ..... 1111 .... 1 •• 1 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT MANAGER 

52659110 Rodriguez, Fiorita 
Jimenez 

SHIP TO ID 

HCRMA 

BILLING ID I PURCHASE ORDER I RELEASE I 
8430570 I 

CATALOG ITEM #I 
MANUFCODE 

342895 
910-002697 

479596 
TZE2312PK 

I 
I DESCRIPTION I 

CUSTOMER ITEM # 
MOUSE,WIRELSS,M525,RED 
342895 
TAPE.BLACK ON WHITE,2PK 
479596 

ALL AMOUNTS ARE BASED ON USO CURRENCY 

I 

I U/M 

EA 

PK 

INVOICE NUMBER 
800034288001 
INVOICE DATE 

10/15/2015 

Ship To: 

THANKS FOR YOUR ORDER 

Contact Number For: 
Account Inquiries: (888) 263-3423 

Order Inquiries: (800) 721-6592 

AMOUNT DUE 
$55.78 

TERMS 
Net 30 

PHARR CITY HALL 
118 S CAGE BLVD FL 4 
PHARR TX 78577-4810 

PAGE NUMBER 
1 of 1 

PAYMENT DUE 
11/15/2015 

ORDER NUMBER ORDER DATE SHIPPED DATE 

800034288001 

ORDERED BY I DESKTOP 

FLOR KOLL I 

I QTY I QTY I 
ORD SHIP 

AL 

~T 

y 

ANEOUS 

SALES TAX 

TOTAL 

QTY 
B/O 

0 

0 

10/14/2015 10/15/2015 

I COST CENTER 

I 

I UNIT' 
PRICE 
36.790 

18.990 

EXTENDED 
PRICE 
36.79 

18.99 

55.78 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

55.78 

To retum supplies. please repack in original box and insert our packing list, or copy of this invoice. Please note problem so we may issue credit or replacement. whichever you prefer. Please do not ship collect. 
Please do not retum fumiture or machines until you call us first for instructions. Shortage or damage must be reported within 5 days after delivery . 

CUSTOMER NAME 

HIDALGO COUNTY R 
EGIONAL MOBILI 

PLEASE 
SEND YOUR 
CHECK TO: 

.A. DETACH HERE .A. 

BILLING ID INVOICE NUMBER INVOICE DATE INVOICE AMOUNT AMOUNT ENCLOSED 

8430570 800034288001 10/15/2015 $55.78 

FLO 084305705 8000342880012 00000005578 1 8 

OFFICE DEPOT 
PO BOX 88040 
CHICAGO IL 60680-1040 

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO 
ENSURE PROMPT CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT. 

PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE OR FOLD. THANK YOU 



Office 
DIPOT 

Office Depot, Inc 
PO BOX 630813 
CINCINNATI OH 
45263-0813 

ORIGINAL INVOICE 10000 

Federal ID# 59-2663954 

Bill To: ATIN: ACCTS PAYABLE 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILI 
510 S PLEASANTVIEW DR 
WESLACO TX 78596-9104 
1 ... 11 .. 1 .. 1.1.1.1 ... 11,,1,1 ..... 1111 .... 1,,1 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT MANAGER 

52659110 Rodriguez, Fiorita 
Jimenez 

SHIP TO ID 

HCRMA 

BILLING ID I PURCHASE ORDER I RELEASE I 
8430570 I I I 

CATALOG ITEM#/ I DESCRIPTION I I U/M 
MANUFCODE CUSTOMER ITEM# 

593317 POINTER,LASER,METAL EA 
QRTMP1100Q 593317 

909403 BA TIERY,LITHIUM ,ENERGIZE PK 
EVE2032BP2 909403 

304954 FLAG.SIGN HERE,POST-IT,2 PK 
680-HVSH 304954 

105873 FLAGS.SIGN HERE,POST-IT( EA 
680-HVSHR 105873 

794891 POINTER,LASER,CONTOUR EA 
QRTMP2700BQ 794891 

905072 pointer,laser,clsc cmfrt EA 
MP-2703G2Q 905072 

ALL AMOUNTS ARE BASED ON USO CURRENCY 

INVOICE NUMBER 
801489718001 
INVOICE DATE 

10/22/2015 

Ship To: 

THANKS FOR YOUR ORDER 

Contact Number For: 
Account Inquiries: (888) 263-3423 

Order Inquiries: (800) 721-6592 

AMOUNT DUE 
$136.10 
TERMS 
Net30 

PHARR CITY HALL 
118 S CAGE BLVD FL 4 
PHARR TX 78577-4810 

PAGE NUMBER 
1 of 1 

PAYMENT DUE 
11/22/2015 

ORDER NUMBER ORDER DATE SHIPPED DATE 

801489718001 

ORDERED BY I DESKTOP 

FLOR KOLL I 

I 
QTY I QTY I 
ORD SHIP 

3 3 

SUB-TOTAL 

DISCOUNT 

DELIVERY 

MISCELLANEOUS 

SALES TAX 

TOTAL 

QTY 
BIO 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

10/21/2015 10/22/2015 

I COST CENTER 

I 

I UNIT I 
PRICE 
28.290 

2.170 

8.790 

8.390 

41 .890 

28.990 

EXTENDED 
PRICE 
28.29 

2.17 

26.37 

8.39 

41 .89 

28.99 

136.10 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

136.10 

To return supplies. please repack in ong1nal box and insert our packing hst, or copy of this 1nvooce. Please note problem so we may issue credit or replacement, whichever you prefer. Please do not ship collect. 
Please do not return furniture or machines until you call us first for Instructions. Shortage or damage must be reported within 5 days after delivery. 

CUSTOMER NAME 

HIDALGO COUNTY R 
EGIONAL MOBILI 

PLEASE 
SEND YOUR 
CHECK TO: 

A DETACH HERE A 

BILLING ID INVOICE NUMBER INVOICE DATE INVOICE AMOUNT AMOUNT ENCLOSED 

8430570 801489718001 10/22/2015 $136.10 

FLO 084305705 8014897180017 00000013610 1 5 

OFFICE DEPOT 
PO BOX 88040 
CHICAGO IL 60680-1040 

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO 
ENSURE PROMPT CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT. 

PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE OR FOLD. THANK YOU 
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Item 2C 



 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                   2C                   

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           11/03/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        11/17/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 

2015.              
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and approval of financial report for the month of October 2015.    
  
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 

Funding Source:         
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the Financial Report for the month of   

October 2015, as presented.             
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
  
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9.    Chief Auditor’s Recommendation: _    Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

 OCTOBER 31, 2015

1

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash  $ 3,245,028

Cash - Capital Projects Funds 105,000

Investments 159,663

Investments - Capital Projects Funds 3,202,130

Promiles-Prepaid/Escrow Overweight Permit Fees 5,680

Accounts Receivable - VR Fees 379,103

Total Current Assets 7,096,604

RESTRICTED ASSETS

Investments 15,270,179

Total Restricted Assets 15,270,179

CAPITAL ASSETS

Office Equipment, net 33,874

Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated 80,588,920

Total Capital Assets 80,622,794

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 102,989,577

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Unearned Revenue - Overweight Permit Escrow  $ 5,680

Accrued Expenses 72,276

Total Current Liabilities 77,956

RESTRICTED LIABILITIES

Accrued Interest - Bonds 240,914

Accounts Payable 2,592,331

Current Portion of Long-Term Debt (Net) 1,161,452

Total Restricted Liabilities 3,994,696

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Accrued Interest - Note Payable to Hidalgo County 0

Note Payable to Hidalgo County 0
2013 VRF Bonds Payable (Net) 61,520,642

Total Long-Term Liabilities 61,520,642

Total Liabilities 65,593,294

NET POSITION
Investment in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt 28,419,278
Restricted for:

Capital Projects 0

Debt Service 0

Unrestricted 8,977,005

Total Net Position 37,396,283

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION  $ 102,989,577
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HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407TESTYear: 2015

Trial Balance October 2015 Page 1Basis: Adjusted

General Fund 10 Months Ended
Oct 31, 2015

Account T Account Description Balance Budget
11000. 000 A Consolidated Cash - General 3,245,028.08 0.00  
11010. 000 A FNB-General Operating 0.00 0.00 
11020. 000 A TexStar  General Op 159,663.22 0.00 
11030. 000 A TexStar - Loop 0.00 0.00 
11040. 000 A Plains Cap - Loop 0.00 0.00 
11041. 000 A TexStar - Vehicle Registration  0.00 0.00 
11042. 000 A Cash - Wilmington Trust Cleari 0.00 0.00 
11043. 000 A Plains Capital - VR 0.00 0.00 
11044. 000 A Plains Capital - Debt Service 0.00 0.00 
11100. 000 A Certificates of Deposit 0.00 0.00 
11110. 000 A CD Spread Program-General 0.00 0.00 
11111. 000 A Government Securities - Other 0.00 0.00 
11120. 000 A Accounts Receivable-Overweig 0.00 0.00 
11130. 000 A Accounts Receivable - VR Fees 379,102.87 0.00 
11131. 000 A Promiles-Prepaid/Escrow Overw 5,680.00 0.00 
11140. 000 A Due From (To) 0.00 0.00 
11150. 000 A Debt Issuance Cost 0.00 0.00 
11170. 000 A Construction in Progress - Tran 0.00 0.00 
11180. 000 A Construction in Progress 80,588,920.34 0.00 
11190. 000 A Land 0.00 0.00 
11191. 000 A Infrastructure 0.00 0.00 
11192. 000 A Buildings 0.00 0.00 
11193. 000 A Improvement Other Than Build 0.00 0.00 
11200. 000 A Equipment 4,222.44 0.00 
11210. 000 A Furniture & Fixtures 15,979.75 0.00 
11220. 000 A Computer equipment/software 19,086.28 0.00 
11230. 000 A Accumulated Depreciation (5,414.60) 0.00 
12120. 000 L Accounts Payable (72,275.65) 0.00 
12130. 000 L Retainage Payable 0.00 0.00 
12131. 000 L Unearned Revenue - Overweigh (5,680.00) 0.00 
12135. 000 L Due To (From) 0.00 0.00 
12139. 000 L Current-Unamortized Premium (76,451.51) 0.00 
12140. 000 L Note Payable-Hidalgo Co 0.00 0.00 
12141. 000 L Bonds Payable - Current Portion (1,085,000.00) 0.00 
12142. 000 L Bonds Payable - Long-Term Po (59,380,000.00) 0.00 
12143. 000 L Unamortized Premium on Bond (2,140,642.22) 0.00 
12144. 000 L Unamortized Discount on Bond 0.00 0.00 
12145. 000 L Accrued Expenses 0.00 0.00 
12146. 000 L Accrued Interest Pay-Hidalgo C 0.00 0.00 
13000. 000 R Bank Transfers 0.00 0.00 
14000. 000 L Fund Balance 21,678,981.61 0.00 
15000. 000 R Contributions - Cities 0.00 0.00 
15010. 000 R Grants - State 0.00 0.00 
15020. 000 R Grants 0.00 0.00 
15030. 000 R Bond Proceeds 0.00 (301,323,091.70)
15031. 000 R Bond Proceeds - VRF 13 0.00 0.00 
15032. 000 R Bond Proceeds - TxDOT 0.00 0.00 
15033. 000 R Bond Proceeds - SIB 0.00 0.00 
15034. 000 R Bond Proceeds - TIFA 0.00 0.00 
15040. 000 R Vehicle Registration Fees (4,843,689.79) (4,742,748.30)
15050. 000 R Tolls - SH 365 0.00 0.00 
15051. 000 R Tolls - IBTC 0.00 0.00 
15055. 000 R Overweight/Oversized Permit F (105,201.00) 0.00 
15060. 000 R Interest Income (968.90) 0.00 
15061. 000 R Interest Income - TexSTAR (98.45) 0.00 
15062. 000 R Interest Income - CD's 0.00 0.00 
15063. 000 R Interest Income - CD Spread Pr 0.00 0.00 
15064. 000 R Interest Income - Gov't Agencie 0.00 0.00 
15065. 000 R Other Income 0.00 0.00 
16020. 000 E Capitalized Transfers 0.00 0.00 
16030. 000 E XXPrincipal Pmts - FNB 0.00 0.00 
16070. 000 E Contractual Adm/IT Services 0.00 8,333.30 
16100. 000 E Dues & Subscriptions 30,825.00 20,833.30 
16110. 000 E Postage/FedEx/Courier 1,986.00 1,666.70 
16120. 000 E Temporary Employees 0.00 5,833.30 
16200. 000 E  Wages & Benefits 457,289.08 461,446.70 
16201. 000 E CAPITALIZED Wages & Bene 0.00 0.00 
16210. 000 E Insurance-E&O 800.00 533.30 



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407TESTYear: 2015

Trial Balance October 2015 Page 2Basis: Adjusted

General Fund 10 Months Ended
Oct 31, 2015

Account T Account Description Balance Budget
16220. 000 E Insurance- Surety 0.00 666.70  
16300. 000 E Meals 556.16 0.00 
16400. 000 E Advertising 7,562.66 0.00 
16500. 000 E Training 395.00 13,333.30 
16600. 000 E Travel 10,728.73 14,166.70 
16610. 000 E XXTravel- Out of Region/State 0.00 0.00 
16620. 000 E Printing & Publications 6,679.42 1,000.00 
17000. 000 E XXWages 0.00 0.00 
17010. 000 E XXEmployee Benefits & Taxes 0.00 0.00 
17030. 000 E XXBank Service Charges 7,387.67 0.00 
17036. 000 E Premium Amortization 0.00 0.00 
17037. 000 E Discount Accretion 0.00 0.00 
17050. 000 E Accounting Fees 39,550.00 41,833.30 
17100. 000 E Legal 16,676.68 83,333.30 
17110. 000 E XXPayroll administrative fee 0.00 0.00 
17120. 000 E Financial Consulting Fees 11,306.25 50,000.00 
17140. 000 E Office Supplies 4,029.55 8,333.30 
17150. 000 E Rent - Office 28,392.00 16,666.70 
17151. 000 E Rent - Office Equipment 9,053.50 9,083.30 
17160. 000 E Contractual Website Services 1,400.00 1,500.00 
17170. 000 E Repairs & Maintenance 14,147.60 1,666.70 
17190. 000 E Depreciation 0.00 0.00 
17210. 000 E XXUtilities 0.00 0.00 
17220. 000 E XXTelephone 591.06 0.00 
17310. 000 E Miscellaneous 15,282.44 0.00 
17320. 000 E Interest Expense 2,624.40 0.00 
18000. 000 E XXConsulting & Engineering 0.00 0.00 
18100. 000 E SH 365 Expense 0.00 0.00 
18200. 000 E IBTC Expense 0.00 0.00 
18500. 000 E Capital Outlay 0.00 145,833.30 
19990. 000 R Transfers In - General Fund 0.00 0.00 
19992. 000 E Transfers Out to Capital Project 0.00 239,459,426.70 
19993. 000 E Transfers Out to Debt 3,319,782.68 65,720,350.80 
19994. 000 E Transfer out to VR fund 0.00 0.00 

Total 42,368,288.35 0.70  
 

Period Profit/(Loss) 962,912.26  
 



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407TESTYear: 2015

Trial Balance October 2015 Page 3Basis: Adjusted

Debt Service Fund 10 Months Ended
Oct 31, 2015

Account T Account Description Balance Budget
41000. 000 A Consolidated Cash  - Debt 0.00 0.00  
41040. 000 A FNB- Debt Service Account 0.00 0.00 
41050. 000 A Wilmington - Debt Service Trus 2,199,269.64 0.00 
41140. 000 A Due From (To) 0.00 0.00 
42135. 000 L Due To (From) 0.00 0.00 
42145. 000 L Accrued Expenses 0.00 0.00 
42146. 000 L Accrued Interest pay-2013 Debt (240,913.54) 0.00 
43000. 000 R XXBank Transfers 0.00 0.00 
44000. 000 L Fund Balance (2,070,777.17) 0.00 
45060. 000 R Interest Income (102.03) 0.00 
46020. 000 E Capitalized Transfers 0.00 0.00 
46030. 000 E Prin Pmts - FNB 0.00 0.00 
46031. 000 E Prin Pmts - VRF 13 Bond 0.00 904,166.70 
46032. 000 E Prin Pmts - TxDOT Bond 0.00 0.00 
46033. 000 E Prin Pmts - SIB Bond 0.00 0.00 
46034. 000 E Prin Pmts. - TIFA Bond 0.00 0.00 
46035. 000 E Prin Pmts - Hidalgo County No 0.00 0.00 
47030. 000 E Interest Expense - FNB 0.00 0.00 
47031. 000 E Interest Expense - VRF 13 Bond 1,445,481.25 2,409,135.80 
47032. 000 E Interest Expense - TxDOT Bond 0.00 7,704,809.20 
47033. 000 E Interest Expense - SIB Bond 0.00 0.00 
47034. 000 E Interest Expense - TIFA Bond 0.00 1,886,849.20 
47035. 000 E Interest Expense - Hidalgo Co N 0.00 0.00 
47036. 000 E Premium Amortization 0.00 0.00 
47037. 000 E Discount Accretion 0.00 0.00 
47270. 000 E Fees 0.00 0.00 
47320. 000 E Interest Expense 0.00 0.00 
49990. 000 R Transfers In -To Debt Service F (3,319,782.68) (59,074,066.70)
49992. 000 E Transfers Out of Debt Service F 0.00 0.00 

Total (1,986,824.53) (46,169,105.80) 
 

Period Profit/(Loss) 1,874,403.46  
 



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407TESTYear: 2015

Trial Balance October 2015 Page 4Basis: Adjusted

Capital Projects - VRFs 10 Months Ended
Oct 31, 2015

Account T Account Description Balance Budget
51000. 000 A Consoldiated Cash - CP-VRFs 0.00 0.00  
51020. 000 A TexSTAR - VRFs 3,202,129.98 0.00 
51100. 000 A Certificates of Deposit -VRFs 0.00 0.00 
51110. 000 A CD Spread Program - VRFs 0.00 0.00 
51111. 000 A Government Securities-VRFs 0.00 0.00 
51120. 000 A Accounts Receivable - Other 0.00 0.00 
51130. 000 A Accrued Interest Income 0.00 0.00 
51140. 000 A Due From (To) 0.00 0.00 
52120. 000 L Accounts Payable 0.00 0.00 
52130. 000 L Retainage Payable 0.00 0.00 
52135. 000 L Due To (From) 0.00 0.00 
52145. 000 L Accrued Expenses 0.00 0.00 
52146. 000 L Accrued Interest Expense 0.00 0.00 
54000. 000 L Fund Balance (3,200,155.18) 0.00 
55060. 000 R Interest Income 0.00 0.00 
55061. 000 R Interest Income - TexSTAR (1,974.80) 0.00 
55062. 000 R Interest Income - CD's 0.00 0.00 
55063. 000 R Interest Income - CD Spread Pr 0.00 0.00 
55064. 000 R Interest Income - Gov't Agencie 0.00 0.00 
56020. 000 E Capitalized Transfers 0.00 0.00 
58100. 000 E SH 365 - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
58101. 000 E SH 365 - Design 0.00 0.00 
58102. 000 E SH 365 - Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
58103. 000 E SH 365 - ROW 0.00 0.00 
58104. 000 E SH 365 - Construction 0.00 0.00 
58200. 000 E IBTC - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
58201. 000 E IBTC - Design 0.00 0.00 
58202. 000 E IBTC -  Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
58203. 000 E IBTC - ROW 0.00 0.00 
58204. 000 E IBTC - Construction 0.00 0.00 
58300. 000 E I 68 Proj - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
58301. 000 E I 68 Proj - Design 0.00 0.00 
58302. 000 E I 68 Proj - Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
58303. 000 E I 68 Proj - ROW 0.00 0.00 
58304. 000 E I 68 Proj. - Construction 0.00 0.00 
59990. 000 R Transfers In - To Cap Proj - VR 0.00 (543,492.50)
59992. 000 E Transfers Out of Cap Proj - VRF 0.00 0.00 

Total 0.00 (543,492.50) 
 

Period Profit/(Loss) 1,974.80  
 



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407TESTYear: 2015

Trial Balance October 2015 Page 5Basis: Adjusted

Capital Projects - Cities 10 Months Ended
Oct 31, 2015

Account T Account Description Balance Budget
61000. 000 A Consolidated Cash - CP Cities 105,000.00 0.00  
61020. 000 A TexSTAR - Cities 0.00 0.00 
61100. 000 A Certificates of Deposit - Cities 0.00 0.00 
61110. 000 A CD Spread Program 0.00 0.00 
61111. 000 A Government Securities - Cities 0.00 0.00 
61120. 000 A Accounts Receivable - Other 0.00 0.00 
61130. 000 A Accrued Interest Income 0.00 0.00 
61140. 000 A Due From (To) 0.00 0.00 
62120. 000 L Accounts Payable 0.00 0.00 
62130. 000 L Retainage Payable 0.00 0.00 
62135. 000 L Due To (From) 0.00 0.00 
62145. 000 L Accrued Expenses 0.00 0.00 
64000. 000 L Fund Balance (105,000.00) 0.00 
65000. 000 R  Contributions - Cities (40,000.00) (87,500.00)
65030. 000 R Loan Proceeds 0.00 0.00 
65060. 000 R Interest Income 0.00 0.00 
65061. 000 R Interest Income - TexSTAR 0.00 0.00 
65062. 000 R Interest Income - CD's 0.00 0.00 
65063. 000 R Interest Income - CD Spread Pr 0.00 0.00 
65064. 000 R Interest Income - Gov't Agencie 0.00 0.00 
66020. 000 E Capitalized Transfers 0.00 0.00 
68100. 000 E SH 365 - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
68101. 000 E SH 365 - Design 0.00 0.00 
68102. 000 E SH 365 - Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
68103. 000 E SH 365 - ROW 0.00 0.00 
68104. 000 E SH 365 - Construction 0.00 0.00 
68200. 000 E IBTC - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
68201. 000 E IBTC - Design 0.00 0.00 
68202. 000 E IBTC - Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
68203. 000 E IBTC - ROW 0.00 0.00 
68204. 000 E IBTC - Construction 0.00 0.00 
68300. 000 E I 68 Proj - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
68301. 000 E I 68 Proj - Design 0.00 0.00 
68302. 000 E I 68 Proj - Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
68303. 000 E I 68 Proj - ROW 0.00 0.00 
68304. 000 E I 68 Proj - Construction 0.00 0.00 
69990. 000 R Transfers In -To Cap Proj - Citi 0.00 0.00 
69992. 000 E Transfers Out of Cap Proj - Citi 0.00 0.00 

Total (40,000.00) (87,500.00) 
 

Period Profit/(Loss) 40,000.00  
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Capital Projects - Grants 10 Months Ended
Oct 31, 2015

Account T Account Description Balance Budget
71000. 000 A Consolidated Cash - CP Grants 0.00 0.00  
71020. 000 A TexSTAR - Grants 0.00 0.00 
71100. 000 A Certificates of Deposit - Grants 0.00 0.00 
71110. 000 A CD Spread Program-Grants 0.00 0.00 
71111. 000 A Government Securities - Grants 0.00 0.00 
71120. 000 A Accounts Receivable - Other 0.00 0.00 
71130. 000 A Accrued Interest Income 0.00 0.00 
71140. 000 A Due From (To) 0.00 0.00 
72120. 000 L Accounts Payable 0.00 0.00 
72130. 000 L Retainage Payable 0.00 0.00 
72135. 000 L Due To (From) 0.00 0.00 
72145. 000 L Accrued Expenses 0.00 0.00 
74000. 000 L Fund Balance 0.00 0.00 
75010. 000 R Grants - State 0.00 0.00 
75020. 000 R Grants - Category 10 0.00 (4,666,666.70)
75030. 000 R Loan Proceeds 0.00 0.00 
75060. 000 R Interest Income 0.00 0.00 
75061. 000 R Interest Income - TexSTAR 0.00 0.00 
75062. 000 R Interest Income - CD's 0.00 0.00 
75063. 000 R Interest Income - CD Spread Pr 0.00 0.00 
75064. 000 R Interest Income - Gov't Agencie 0.00 0.00 
76020. 000 E Capitalized Transfers 0.00 0.00 
78100. 000 E SH 365 - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
78101. 000 E SH 365 - Design 0.00 0.00 
78102. 000 E SH 365 - Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
78103. 000 E SH 365 - ROW 0.00 0.00 
78104. 000 E SH 365 - Construction 0.00 0.00 
78200. 000 E IBTC - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
78201. 000 E IBTC - Design 0.00 0.00 
78202. 000 E IBTC - Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
78203. 000 E IBTC - ROW 0.00 0.00 
78204. 000 E IBTC - Construction 0.00 0.00 
78300. 000 E I 68 Project - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
78301. 000 E I 68 Proj - Design 0.00 0.00 
78302. 000 E I 68 Proj - Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
78303. 000 E I 68 Proj - ROW 0.00 0.00 
78304. 000 E I-68 Proj - Construction 0.00 0.00 
79990. 000 R Transfers In - To Cap Proj - Gra 0.00 0.00 
79992. 000 E Transfers Out of Cap Proj - Gra 0.00 0.00 

Total 0.00 (4,666,666.70) 
 

Period Profit/(Loss) 0.00  
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Bond Construction - 2013 VRF Bonds 10 Months Ended
Oct 31, 2015

Account T Account Description Balance Budget
81000. 000 A Plains -VRF Bond Construction 100.00 0.00  
81001. 000 A Consolidated Cash - Bond Cons 0.00 0.00 
81020. 000 A Wilmington - Bond Constructio 13,070,809.12 0.00 
81100. 000 A Certificates of Deposit - Bond C 0.00 0.00 
81110. 000 A CD Spread Program-Bond Cons 0.00 0.00 
81111. 000 A Government Securities - Bond C 0.00 0.00 
81120. 000 A Accounts Receivable - Other 0.00 0.00 
81130. 000 A Accrued Interest Income 0.00 0.00 
81140. 000 A Due From (To) 0.00 0.00 
81170. 000 A Construction in Progress - Tran 0.00 0.00 
82120. 000 L Accounts Payable (2,592,331.20) 0.00 
82130. 000 L Retainage Payable 0.00 0.00 
82135. 000 L Due To (From) 0.00 0.00 
82141. 000 L Bonds Payable - Current Portion 0.00 0.00 
82142. 000 L Bonds Payable - Long Term Po 0.00 0.00 
82143. 000 L Unamortized Premium on Bond 0.00 0.00 
82144. 000 L Unamortized Discount on Bond 0.00 0.00 
82145. 000 L Accrued Expenses 0.00 0.00 
83000. 000 R XXBank Transfers 0.00 0.00 
84000. 000 L Fund Balance (52,038,853.24) 0.00 
84001. 000 L Fund Balance - Prior Period Adj 1,244,275.00 0.00 
85031. 000 R Bond Proceeds - VRF 13 0.00 0.00 
85032. 000 R Bond Proceeds -TxDOT 2015 ( 0.00 (121,044,330.00)
85033. 000 R Bond Proceeds - TxDOT 2015  0.00 (76,253,746.70)
85034. 000 R Bond Proceeds - 2015 Toll Rev 0.00 (41,617,857.50)
85060. 000 R Interest Income (25,463.50) 0.00 
85061. 000 R Interest Income - TexSTAR 0.00 0.00 
85062. 000 R Interest Income - CD's 0.00 0.00 
85063. 000 R Interest Income - CD Spread Pr 0.00 0.00 
85064. 000 R Interest Income - Gov't Agencie 0.00 0.00 
86020. 000 E Capitalized Transfers (16,241,678.82) 0.00 
86220. 000 E Insurance Expense - Surety 0.00 0.00 
87036. 000 E Premium Amortization 0.00 0.00 
87037. 000 E Discount Accretion 0.00 0.00 
87100. 000 E Legal & Professional 125,242.15 0.00 
87135. 000 E Bond Issuance Costs 0.00 0.00 
87270. 000 E Fees 0.00 0.00 
88000. 000 E Consulting & Engineering 1,802,783.21 0.00 
88100. 000 E SH 365 - Environmental 93,326.15 0.00 
88101. 000 E SH 365 - Design 1,147,000.28 0.00 
88102. 000 E SH 365 - Acquisition 2,470,002.47 0.00 
88103. 000 E SH 365 - ROW 4,571,567.67 0.00 
88104. 000 E SH 365 - Construction 0.00 0.00 
88200. 000 E IBTC - Environmental 89,401.93 0.00 
88201. 000 E IBTC - Design 464,819.57 0.00 
88202. 000 E IBTC - Acquisition 1,966,254.91 0.00 
88203. 000 E IBTC - ROW 3,511,280.48 0.00 
88204. 000 E IBTC - Construction 0.00 0.00 
88300. 000 E I 68 Proj - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
88301. 000 E I 68 Proj - Design 0.00 0.00 
88302. 000 E I 68 Proj - Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
88303. 000 E I 68 Proj - ROW 0.00 0.00 
88304. 000 E I 68 Proj - Construction 0.00 0.00 
89990. 000 R Transfers In - 2013 VRF from G 0.00 0.00 
89992. 000 E Transfers Out of 2013 VRF Bon 0.00 0.00 

Total (40,341,463.82) (238,915,934.20) 
 

Period Profit/(Loss) 25,463.50  
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Trial Balance October 2015 Page 8Basis: Adjusted

Consolidated Cash 10 Months Ended
Oct 31, 2015

Account T Account Description Balance Budget
91000. 000 A Consolidated Cash 3,350,028.08 0.00  
91010. 000 A Consolidated Cash - Contra (3,350,028.08) 0.00 
94000. 000 L Fund Balance 0.00 0.00 
99990. 000 R Transfers In to Consolidated Ca (14,123.12) 0.00 
99992. 000 E Transfers Out of Consolidated C 14,123.12 0.00 

Total 0.00 0.00  
 

Period Profit/(Loss) 0.00  
 
 

Selected Location/Department
1  General Fund
4  Debt Service Fund
5  Capital Projects - VRFs
6  Capital Projects - Cities
7  Capital Projects - Grants
8  Bond Construction - 2013 VRF Bonds
9  Consolidated Cash
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Reviewed by_______

Date
Account Net Income

Reference Type Number Description Debit Credit Effect

10.01 Adjusting 10/31/15 
 
 
 

16110.000 Postage/FedEx/Courier 1,505.50 
16600.000 Travel 1,505.50 

 
0.00 

To reclassify checks to A Fast Delivery
per Celia Gaona

 
10.02 Adjusting 10/31/15

 
 
 

11130.000 Accounts Receivable - VR Fees 102,534.29 
15040.000 Vehicle Registration Fees 102,534.29 

 
102,534.29 

To adjust VR fees for September
 
10.03 Adjusting 10/31/15

 
 
 

41050.000 Wilmington - Debt Service Trust 331,330.21 
11130.000 Accounts Receivable - VR Fees 331,330.21 
49990.000 Transfers In -To Debt Service Fund 331,330.21 
19993.000 Transfers Out to Debt 331,330.21 

 
0.00 

To record transfer of VR fees to
Wilmington debt service fund

 
10.04 Adjusting 10/31/15

 
 
 

41050.000 Wilmington - Debt Service Trust 29.49 
45060.000 Interest Income 29.49 

 
29.49 

To record interest income on
Wilmington Debt Service Fund

 
10.05 Adjusting 10/31/15

 
 
 

11130.000 Accounts Receivable - VR Fees 379,102.87 
15040.000 Vehicle Registration Fees 379,102.87 

 
379,102.87 

To accrue VR fees for October
 



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407TESTPrepared by_______
Adjusting Journal Entries October 2015 Page 2

Reviewed by_______

Date
Account Net Income

Reference Type Number Description Debit Credit Effect

10.06 Adjusting 10/31/15 
 
 
 

16200.000  Wages & Benefits 21,457.52 
16200.000  Wages & Benefits 18,702.58 
17140.000 Office Supplies 922.92 
17140.000 Office Supplies 160.69 
17140.000 Office Supplies 101.37 
16210.000 Insurance-E&O 800.00 
17220.000 XXTelephone 61.58 
16600.000 Travel 44.25 
16600.000 Travel 117.00 
16600.000 Travel 416.58 
16300.000 Meals 45.09 
17140.000 Office Supplies 18.29 
16600.000 Travel 817.06 
17050.000 Accounting Fees 3,500.00 
17150.000 Rent - Office 1,969.60 
17151.000 Rent - Office Equipment 905.35 
17160.000 Contractual Website Services 150.00 
17310.000 Miscellaneous 1,818.82 
17310.000 Miscellaneous 195.90 
17310.000 Miscellaneous 568.85 
17310.000 Miscellaneous 903.04 
12120.000 Accounts Payable 53,676.49 
88101.000 SH 365 - Design 172,397.14 
88201.000 IBTC - Design 4,311.12 
88201.000 IBTC - Design 16,194.69 
88101.000 SH 365 - Design 256,141.50 
88201.000 IBTC - Design 6,975.37 
88101.000 SH 365 - Design 41,863.92 
88201.000 IBTC - Design 41,863.92 
88100.000 SH 365 - Environmental 7,468.45 
88000.000 Consulting & Engineering 202,238.29 
88203.000 IBTC - ROW 345.34 
88103.000 SH 365 - ROW 11,875.00 
88203.000 IBTC - ROW 1,078.63 
88103.000 SH 365 - ROW 20,000.00 
88103.000 SH 365 - ROW 36,250.00 
88102.000 SH 365 - Acquisition 85,620.00 
88202.000 IBTC - Acquisition 15,050.00 
82120.000 Accounts Payable 919,673.37 
88203.000 IBTC - ROW 1,600.00 
88203.000 IBTC - ROW 16,000.00 
88203.000 IBTC - ROW 1,600.00 
82120.000 Accounts Payable 19,200.00 

 
992,549.86 

To reverse September's accrued
expenses

 



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407TESTPrepared by_______
Adjusting Journal Entries October 2015 Page 3

Reviewed by_______

Date
Account Net Income

Reference Type Number Description Debit Credit Effect

10.07 Adjusting 10/31/15 
 
 
 

16200.000  Wages & Benefits 60,540.61 
16100.000 Dues & Subscriptions 2,200.00 
17140.000 Office Supplies 440.68 
11220.000 Computer equipment/software 1,336.85 
11220.000 Computer equipment/software 295.50 
11220.000 Computer equipment/software 474.80 
17220.000 XXTelephone 61.58 
16110.000 Postage/FedEx/Courier 158.00 
16600.000 Travel 119.85 
16600.000 Travel 70.49 
16300.000 Meals 475.85 
16600.000 Travel 557.20 
17150.000 Rent - Office 1,969.60 
17151.000 Rent - Office Equipment 905.35 
17100.000 Legal 560.00 
17160.000 Contractual Website Services 200.00 
17310.000 Miscellaneous 609.93 
17310.000 Miscellaneous 1,299.36 
12120.000 Accounts Payable 72,275.65 
88201.000 IBTC - Design 11,250.00 
88101.000 SH 365 - Design 24,287.59 
88201.000 IBTC - Design 24,287.60 
88100.000 SH 365 - Environmental 7,308.19 
88000.000 Consulting & Engineering 203,595.13 
87100.000 Legal & Professional 9,988.09 
88203.000 IBTC - ROW 237.17 
88103.000 SH 365 - ROW 8,075.00 
88103.000 SH 365 - ROW 27,500.00 
88203.000 IBTC - ROW 1,044.63 
88102.000 SH 365 - Acquisition 62,340.00 
88202.000 IBTC - Acquisition 8,805.00 
88103.000 SH 365 - ROW 2,049.25 
82120.000 Accounts Payable 390,767.65 
88203.000 IBTC - ROW 870.00 
82120.000 Accounts Payable 870.00 

 
(461,806.15)

To accrue October's expenses paid in
November

 
10.08 Adjusting 10/31/15

 
 
 

11180.000 Construction in Progress 389,056.65 
86020.000 Capitalized Transfers 389,056.65 

 
389,056.65 

To capitalize costs for October
 
 
 

TOTAL 2,991,352.38 2,991,352.38 1,401,467.01 
 



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407TEST10/31/15
General Ledger October 2015 Page 1

Beginning Current YTD
Date Reference T Description Balance Amount Balance

3,130,662.14 11000.000 Consolidated Cash - General
10/07/15 2.5  to allocate gen fund deposit to consolidated cash 3,141.00 
10/14/15 2.3  To allocate gen fund deposits to consolidated cash 2,736.00 
10/15/15 2.0  To allocate general fund disbursements from consolidated

cash (51,288.82)
10/15/15 2.7  To allocate general fund deposits 146,149.79 
10/15/15 2.8  To allocate general fund deposit 139.74 
10/21/15 2.4  To allocated gen fund deposits to consolidated cash 2,943.00 
10/28/15 2.6  To allocate gen fund deposits to consolidated cash 3,114.00 
10/31/15 2.2  To allocate gen fund voided checks for 2015 to consolidated

cash 3,748.16 
10/31/15 2.2  To allocate gen fund voided checks for 2014 to consolidated

cash 3,683.07 
114,365.94 3,245,028.08 

 
 

159,648.34 11020.000 TexStar  General Op
10/31/15 36  Interest in TexStar 14.88 

14.88 159,663.22 
 
 

374,945.71 11130.000 Accounts Receivable - VR Fees
10/31/15 10.02 J To adjust VR fees for September 102,534.29 
10/31/15 10.03 J To record transfer of VR fees to Wilmington debt service fund (331,330.21)
10/31/15 10.05 J To accrue VR fees for October 379,102.87 
10/31/15 36.1  Ecess VR Fees (146,149.79)

4,157.16 379,102.87 
 
 

5,680.00 11131.000 Promiles-Prepaid/Escrow Overweight Permit Fees
0.00 5,680.00 

 
 

80,199,863.69 11180.000 Construction in Progress
10/31/15 10.08 J To capitalize costs for October 389,056.65 

389,056.65 80,588,920.34 
 
 

4,222.44 11200.000 Equipment
0.00 4,222.44 

 
 

15,979.75 11210.000 Furniture & Fixtures
0.00 15,979.75 

 
 

16,979.13 11220.000 Computer equipment/software
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 1,336.85 
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 295.50 
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 474.80 

2,107.15 19,086.28 
 
 

(5,414.60)11230.000 Accumulated Depreciation
0.00 (5,414.60)

 
 

(53,676.49)12120.000 Accounts Payable
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses 53,676.49 
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November (72,275.65)
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Beginning Current YTD
Date Reference T Description Balance Amount Balance

12120.000 Accounts Payable (cont.)
(18,599.16) (72,275.65)

 
 

(5,680.00)12131.000 Unearned Revenue - Overweight Permit Escrow
0.00 (5,680.00)

 
 

(76,451.51)12139.000 Current-Unamortized Premium on Bonds
0.00 (76,451.51)

 
 

(1,085,000.00)12141.000 Bonds Payable - Current Portion
0.00 (1,085,000.00)

 
 

(59,380,000.00)12142.000 Bonds Payable - Long-Term Portion
0.00 (59,380,000.00)

 
 

(2,140,642.22)12143.000 Unamortized Premium on Bonds
0.00 (2,140,642.22)

 
 

21,678,981.61 14000.000 Fund Balance
0.00 21,678,981.61 

 
 

(4,362,052.63)15040.000 Vehicle Registration Fees
10/31/15 10.02 J To adjust VR fees for September (102,534.29)
10/31/15 10.05 J To accrue VR fees for October (379,102.87)

(481,637.16) (4,843,689.79)
 
 

(93,267.00)15055.000 Overweight/Oversized Permit Fees
10/07/15 36.2  HCRMA Permit totals 09/26 - 10/02/15 (3,141.00)
10/14/15 36  HCRMA Permits totals 10/3 - 10/9 (2,736.00)
10/21/15 36.1  HCRMA Permit totals 10/10 - 10/16 (2,943.00)
10/28/15 36  HCRMA Permits totals 10/17 - 10/23/15 (3,114.00)

(11,934.00) (105,201.00)
 
 

(829.16)15060.000 Interest Income
10/31/15 36  Interest Income (139.74)

(139.74) (968.90)
 
 

(83.57)15061.000 Interest Income - TexSTAR
10/31/15 36  Interest in TexStar (14.88)

(14.88) (98.45)
 
 

28,625.00 16100.000 Dues & Subscriptions
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 2,200.00 

2,200.00 30,825.00 
 
 

161.25 16110.000 Postage/FedEx/Courier
10/15/15 1365 V A Fast Delivery 44.25 
10/15/15 1366 V A Fast Delivery 117.00 
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Beginning Current YTD
Date Reference T Description Balance Amount Balance

16110.000 Postage/FedEx/Courier (cont.)
10/31/15 10.01 J To reclassify checks to A Fast Delivery per Celia Gaona 1,505.50 
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 158.00 

1,824.75 1,986.00 
 
 

396,748.47 16200.000  Wages & Benefits
10/15/15 1368 V City of McAllen 21,457.52 
10/15/15 1369 V City of McAllen 18,702.58 
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (21,457.52)
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (18,702.58)
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 60,540.61 

60,540.61 457,289.08 
 
 

800.00 16210.000 Insurance-E&O
10/15/15 1375 V Victor O. Schinnerer & Company, Inc 800.00 
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (800.00)

0.00 800.00 
 
 

80.31 16300.000 Meals
10/15/15 206 V Pilar Rodriguez 45.09 
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (45.09)
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 475.85 

475.85 556.16 
 
 

7,562.66 16400.000 Advertising
0.00 7,562.66 

 
 

395.00 16500.000 Training
0.00 395.00 

 
 

11,647.94 16600.000 Travel
10/15/15 205 V Carlos Moreno Jr. 416.58 
10/15/15 1374 V Rance G Sweeten 817.06 
10/31/15 10.01 J To reclassify checks to A Fast Delivery per Celia Gaona (1,505.50)
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (44.25)
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (117.00)
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (416.58)
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (817.06)
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 119.85 
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 70.49 
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 557.20 

(919.21) 10,728.73 
 
 

6,679.42 16620.000 Printing & Publications
0.00 6,679.42 

 
 

7,387.67 17030.000 XXBank Service Charges
0.00 7,387.67 

 
 

39,550.00 17050.000 Accounting Fees
10/15/15 1371 V First Southwest, LLC -Disclosure Ser 3,500.00 
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Date Reference T Description Balance Amount Balance

17050.000 Accounting Fees (cont.)
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (3,500.00)

0.00 39,550.00 
 
 

16,116.68 17100.000 Legal 
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 560.00 

560.00 16,676.68 
 
 

11,306.25 17120.000 Financial Consulting Fees
0.00 11,306.25 

 
 

3,588.87 17140.000 Office Supplies
10/15/15 207 V Ramon Navarro IV 18.29 
10/15/15 1367 V Carrot-Top Industries 922.92 
10/15/15 1372 V Office Depot 160.69 
10/15/15 1373 V Office Depot 101.37 
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (922.92)
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (160.69)
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (101.37)
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (18.29)
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 440.68 

440.68 4,029.55 
 
 

26,422.40 17150.000 Rent - Office
10/15/15 208 V City of Pharr 1,969.60 
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (1,969.60)
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 1,969.60 

1,969.60 28,392.00 
 
 

8,148.15 17151.000 Rent - Office Equipment
10/15/15 1370 V Dahill 905.35 
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (905.35)
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 905.35 

905.35 9,053.50 
 
 

1,200.00 17160.000 Contractual Website Services
10/15/15 209 V Pena Designs 150.00 
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (150.00)
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 200.00 

200.00 1,400.00 
 
 

14,147.60 17170.000 Repairs & Maintenance
0.00 14,147.60 

 
 

529.48 17220.000 XXTelephone
10/15/15 204 V Verizon Wireless 61.58 
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (61.58)
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 61.58 

61.58 591.06 
 
 

19,443.89 17310.000 Miscellaneous
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17310.000 Miscellaneous (cont.)
10/15/15 211  Card Serivce Center 195.90 
10/15/15 213 V Card Serivce Center 903.04 
10/31/15 2.1  2014 Bracewell & Guilliani Ck # 152 11/20/14 (318.32)
10/31/15 2.1  2014 The Monitor Ck # 1000  04/14/14 (215.80)
10/31/15 2.1  2014 Plains Capital bank Ck # 1151  11/07/14 (2,984.96)
10/31/15 2.1  2014 Plains Calital bank Ck # 1152  11/07/14 (163.99)
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (1,818.82)
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (195.90)
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (568.85)
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (903.04)
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 609.93 
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 1,299.36 

(4,161.45) 15,282.44 
 
 

2,624.40 17320.000 Interest Expense
0.00 2,624.40 

 
 

2,988,452.47 19993.000 Transfers Out to Debt
10/31/15 10.03 J To record transfer of VR fees to Wilmington debt service fund 331,330.21 

331,330.21 3,319,782.68 
 
 

1,867,909.94 41050.000 Wilmington - Debt Service Trust
10/31/15 10.03 J To record transfer of VR fees to Wilmington debt service fund 331,330.21 
10/31/15 10.04 J To record interest income on Wilmington Debt Service Fund 29.49 

331,359.70 2,199,269.64 
 
 

(240,913.54)42146.000 Accrued Interest pay-2013 Debt Service
0.00 (240,913.54)

 
 

(2,070,777.17)44000.000 Fund Balance
0.00 (2,070,777.17)

 
 

(72.54)45060.000 Interest Income
10/31/15 10.04 J To record interest income on Wilmington Debt Service Fund (29.49)

(29.49) (102.03)
 
 

1,445,481.25 47031.000 Interest Expense - VRF 13 Bond
0.00 1,445,481.25 

 
 

(2,988,452.47)49990.000 Transfers In -To Debt Service Fund
10/31/15 10.03 J To record transfer of VR fees to Wilmington debt service fund (331,330.21)

(331,330.21) (3,319,782.68)
 
 

3,201,831.27 51020.000 TexSTAR - VRFs
10/31/15 36  Interest Income 298.71 

298.71 3,202,129.98 
 
 

(3,200,155.18)54000.000 Fund Balance
0.00 (3,200,155.18)
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(1,676.09)55061.000 Interest Income - TexSTAR
10/31/15 36  Interest Income (298.71)

(298.71) (1,974.80)
 
 

105,000.00 61000.000 Consolidated Cash - CP Cities
0.00 105,000.00 

 
 

(105,000.00)64000.000 Fund Balance
0.00 (105,000.00)

 
 

(40,000.00)65000.000  Contributions - Cities 
0.00 (40,000.00)

 
 

100.00 81000.000 Plains -VRF Bond Construction
0.00 100.00 

 
 

14,005,857.98 81020.000 Wilmington - Bond Construction Fund 2013
10/15/15 1  Cash Disbursements (919,673.37)
10/15/15 1  Cash Disbursements (16,619.00)
10/15/15 36  Interest income on Wilmington 1,243.51 

(935,048.86) 13,070,809.12 
 
 

(3,139,566.92)82120.000 Accounts Payable
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses 919,673.37 
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses 19,200.00 
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November (390,767.65)
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November (870.00)

547,235.72 (2,592,331.20)
 
 

(52,038,853.24)84000.000 Fund Balance
0.00 (52,038,853.24)

 
 

1,244,275.00 84001.000 Fund Balance - Prior Period Adjustment
0.00 1,244,275.00 

 
 

(24,219.99)85060.000 Interest Income
10/15/15 36  Interest income on Wilmington (1,243.51)

(1,243.51) (25,463.50)
 
 

(15,852,622.17)86020.000 Capitalized Transfers
10/31/15 10.08 J To capitalize costs for October (389,056.65)

(389,056.65) (16,241,678.82)
 
 

115,254.06 87100.000 Legal & Professional
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 9,988.09 

9,988.09 125,242.15 
 
 

1,599,188.08 88000.000 Consulting & Engineering
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88000.000 Consulting & Engineering (cont.)
10/15/15 534 V Dannenbaum 202,238.29 
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (202,238.29)
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 203,595.13 

203,595.13 1,802,783.21 
 
 

86,017.96 88100.000 SH 365 - Environmental
10/15/15 533 V Atkins- IBTC 7,468.45 
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (7,468.45)
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 7,308.19 

7,308.19 93,326.15 
 
 

1,122,712.69 88101.000 SH 365 - Design
10/15/15 526 V L&G Consulting Engineers, Inc 172,397.14 
10/15/15 529 V S&B Infrastructure, LTD 256,141.50 
10/15/15 531 V TEDSI Infrastructure Group, Inc. 41,863.92 
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (172,397.14)
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (256,141.50)
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (41,863.92)
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 24,287.59 

24,287.59 1,147,000.28 
 
 

2,407,662.47 88102.000 SH 365 - Acquisition
10/15/15 540 V Sendero Acquisitions, LP 85,620.00 
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (85,620.00)
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 62,340.00 

62,340.00 2,470,002.47 
 
 

4,533,943.42 88103.000 SH 365 - ROW
10/15/15 536 V HLH Appraisal Services 11,875.00 
10/15/15 538 V Leonel Garza Jr. & Associates, LLC 20,000.00 
10/15/15 539 V Leonel Garza Jr. & Associates, LLC 36,250.00 
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (11,875.00)
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (20,000.00)
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (36,250.00)
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 8,075.00 
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 27,500.00 
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 2,049.25 

37,624.25 4,571,567.67 
 
 

89,401.93 88200.000 IBTC - Environmental
0.00 89,401.93 

 
 

429,281.97 88201.000 IBTC - Design
10/15/15 527 V Raba Kistner Consultants 4,311.12 
10/15/15 528 V R Gutierrez Engineering Corp 16,194.69 
10/15/15 530 V TEDSI Infrastructure Group, Inc. 6,975.37 
10/15/15 532 V TEDSI Infrastructure Group, Inc. 41,863.92 
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (4,311.12)
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (16,194.69)
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (6,975.37)
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (41,863.92)
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 11,250.00 
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 24,287.60 
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88201.000 IBTC - Design (cont.)
35,537.60 464,819.57 

 
 

1,957,449.91 88202.000 IBTC - Acquisition
10/15/15 541 V Sendero Acquisitions, LP 15,050.00 
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (15,050.00)
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 8,805.00 

8,805.00 1,966,254.91 
 
 

3,511,709.68 88203.000 IBTC - ROW
10/15/15 535 V Hidalgo Irrigation Dist #2 345.34 
10/15/15 537 V Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 1,078.63 
10/15/15 542  Whipple 2015-36ME 16,619.00 
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (345.34)
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (1,078.63)
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (1,600.00)
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (16,000.00)
10/31/15 10.06 J To reverse September's accrued expenses (1,600.00)
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 237.17 
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 1,044.63 
10/31/15 10.07 J To accrue October's expenses paid in November 870.00 

(429.20) 3,511,280.48 
 
 

3,239,410.30 91000.000 Consolidated Cash
10/07/15 36.2  HCRMA Permit totals 09/26 - 10/02/15 3,141.00 
10/14/15 36  HCRMA Permits totals 10/3 - 10/9 2,736.00 
10/15/15 1  Cash Disbursements (3,564.18)
10/15/15 1  Cash Disbursements (47,528.74)
10/15/15 1  Cash Disbursements (195.90)
10/21/15 36.1  HCRMA Permit totals 10/10 - 10/16 2,943.00 
10/28/15 36  HCRMA Permits totals 10/17 - 10/23/15 3,114.00 
10/31/15 2.1  To void 2014 checks that were dublicated 3,683.07 
10/31/15 36  Interest Income 139.74 
10/31/15 36.1  Ecess VR Fees 146,149.79 

110,617.78 3,350,028.08 
 
 

(3,235,662.14)91010.000 Consolidated Cash - Contra
10/07/15 2.5  to allocate gen fund deposit to consolidated cash (3,141.00)
10/14/15 2.3  To allocate gen fund deposits to consolidated cash (2,736.00)
10/15/15 2.0  To allocate general fund disbursements from consolidated

cash 51,288.82 
10/15/15 2.7  To allocate general fund deposits (146,149.79)
10/15/15 2.8  To allocate general fund deposit from CC cash (139.74)
10/21/15 2.4  To allocated gen fund deposits to consolidated cash (2,943.00)
10/28/15 2.6  To allocate gen fund deposits to consolidated cash (3,114.00)
10/31/15 2.2  To allocate gen fund voided checks for 2014 and 2015 to

consolidated cash (7,431.23)
(114,365.94) (3,350,028.08)

 
 

(14,123.12)99990.000 Transfers In to Consolidated Cash
0.00 (14,123.12)

 
 

14,123.12 99992.000 Transfers Out of Consolidated Cash
0.00 14,123.12 
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Current Profit/(Loss) 431,199.73 YTD Profit/(Loss) 2,904,754.02 
 

Number of Transactions 173
The General Ledger is in balance 0.00 
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A Fast Delivery
10/15/15 1365 16110.000 44.25 44.25
10/15/15 1366 16110.000 117.00 117.00

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total1,666.75 161.25

 
 

Atkins- IBTC
10/15/15 533 88100.000 7,468.45 7,468.45

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total287,001.22 7,468.45

 
 

Card Serivce Center
10/15/15 213 17310.000 903.04 903.04

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total15,335.74 903.04

 
 

Carlos More Carlos Moreno Jr.
10/15/15 205 16600.000 416.58 416.58

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total1,206.32 416.58

 
 

carrottopin Carrot-Top Industries
10/15/15 1367 17140.000 922.92 922.92

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total922.92 922.92

 
 

City of McAllen
10/15/15 1368 16200.000 21,457.52 21,457.52
10/15/15 1369 16200.000 18,702.58 18,702.58

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total454,790.74 40,160.10

 
 

City of Pharr
10/15/15 208 17150.000 1,969.60 1,969.60

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total27,422.40 1,969.60

 
 

Dahill
10/15/15 1370 17151.000 905.35 905.35

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total9,719.78 905.35
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Dannenbaum
10/15/15 534 88000.000 202,238.29 202,238.29

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total2,030,892.78 202,238.29

 
 

First Southwest, LLC -Disclosure Ser
10/15/15 1371 17050.000 3,500.00 3,500.00

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total3,500.00 3,500.00

 
 

Hidalgo Irrigation Dist #2
10/15/15 535 88203.000 345.34 345.34

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total32,225.34 345.34

 
 

HLH Apprais HLH Appraisal Services
10/15/15 536 88103.000 11,875.00 11,875.00

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total58,425.00 11,875.00

 
 

L&G Consulting Engineers, Inc
10/15/15 526 88101.000 172,397.14 172,397.14

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total393,671.31 172,397.14

 
 

Leonel Garza Jr. & Associates, LLC
10/15/15 538 88103.000 20,000.00 20,000.00
10/15/15 539 88103.000 36,250.00 36,250.00

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total277,500.00 56,250.00

 
 

Office Depot
10/15/15 1372 17140.000 160.69 160.69
10/15/15 1373 17140.000 101.37 101.37

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total9,780.72 262.06

 
 

Pena Designs
10/15/15 209 17160.000 150.00 150.00

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total1,350.00 150.00
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Pilar Rodriguez
10/15/15 206 16300.000 45.09 45.09

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total2,065.23 45.09

 
 

R Gutierrez R Gutierrez Engineering Corp
10/15/15 528 88201.000 16,194.69 16,194.69

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total74,274.40 16,194.69

 
 

RabaKistner Raba Kistner Consultants
10/15/15 527 88201.000 4,311.12 4,311.12

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total167,048.65 4,311.12

 
 

RamonNavarr Ramon Navarro IV
10/15/15 207 17140.000 18.29 18.29

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total18.29 18.29

 
 

Rance G Sweeten
10/15/15 1374 16600.000 817.06 817.06

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total6,327.46 817.06

 
 

S&B Infrastructure, LTD
10/15/15 529 88101.000 256,141.50 256,141.50

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total746,658.00 256,141.50

 
 

Sendero Acq Sendero Acquisitions, LP
10/15/15 540 88102.000 85,620.00 85,620.00
10/15/15 541 88202.000 15,050.00 15,050.00

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total895,198.50 100,670.00

 
 

Sierra Title of Hidalgo County
10/15/15 537 88203.000 1,078.63 1,078.63

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total8,646,150.36 1,078.63
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TEDSI Infrastructure Group, Inc.

10/15/15 530 88201.000 6,975.37 6,975.37
10/15/15 531 88101.000 41,863.92 41,863.92
10/15/15 532 88201.000 41,863.92 41,863.92

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total440,060.92 90,703.21

 
 

Verizon Wireless
10/15/15 204 17220.000 61.58 61.58

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total606.48 61.58

 
 

Victor O. Schinnerer & Company, Inc
10/15/15 1375 16210.000 800.00 800.00

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total800.00 800.00

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item 2D 



 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                  _2D____                   

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED          11/03/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE       11/17/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  APPROVAL OF QUARTERLY INVESTMENT REPORT FOR QUARTER ENDING 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2015           
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and approval of the quarterly investment reports for the periods ending September 

30, 2015.             
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government, Texas Government Code, Public Funds  

Investment Act Section 2256           
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
   
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the Quarterly Investment Report for period  

ending September 30, 2015 as presented.          
 

6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:   _   Approved          Disapproved        X  None 
  
7. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
8. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:   _   Approved          Disapproved       X_   None 
 
9. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:    X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
10. Executive Director’s Recommendation:    X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
 
 
 
 
 









Monthly Newsletter — September 2015

For more information about TexSTAR, please visit our web site at www.texstar.org.

Performance

As of September 30, 2015
Current Invested Balance $5,171,964,839.33

Weighted Average Maturity (1)   39 Days

Weighted Average Maturity (2) 61 Days

Net Asset Value 1.000082

Total Number of Participants 796

Management Fee on Invested Balance 0.05%*

Interest Distributed $635,406.87

Management Fee Collected $212,710.80

% of Portfolio Invested Beyond 1 Year 2.90%

Standard & Poor’s Current Rating AAAm

Rates reflect historical information and are not an indication of future performance.

September Averages
Average Invested Balance $5,175,823,388.73

Average Monthly Yield, on a simple basis 0.0994%

Average Weighted Average Maturity (1)* 46 Days

Average Weighted Average Maturity (2)* 62 Days

Definition of Weighted Average Maturity (1) & (2)

(1) This weighted average maturity calculation uses the SEC Rule 2a-7 defi nition for stated 
maturity for any fl oating rate instrument held in the portfolio to determine the weighted 
average maturity for the pool. This Rule specifi es that a variable rate instrument to be 
paid in 397 calendar days or less shall be deemed to have a maturity equal to the period 
remaining until the next readjustment of the interest rate. 

(2) This weighted average maturity calculation uses the fi nal maturity of any fl oating rate 
instruments held in the portfolio to calculate the weighted average maturity for the pool.

     * The maximum management fee authorized for the TexSTAR Cash Reserve Fund is 12 
basis points.  This fee may be waived in full or in part in the discretion of the TexSTAR

       co-administrators at any time as provided for in the TexSTAR Information Statement.

Economic Commentary

The third quarter was a tumultuous period as concerns over the global impact of China’s economic slowdown dominated global 
fi nancial markets, with global equities slumping, oil prices falling, credit spreads spiking and commodity prices taking another leg 
down. The reaction from fi xed income markets was more muted than what might have been expected given the scale of moves 
across other assets: U.S. 10-year Treasury yields fell by roughly 30 basis points but did not break below the 2.0% level, remaining 
well above their fi rst quarter lows. In September, the Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC) decided not to raise interest 
rates, despite unemployment falling from 5.6% at the start of the year to 5.1% in August. The tone of the message coming from 
the Fed’s policy statement, economic projections and press conference was generally perceived as very dovish, refl ecting the 
central bank’s concerns for global growth. This seemed to validate markets’ pre-existing growth worries. With markets already 
in risk-off mode, the Fed decision promptly led to another leg lower in risk assets, while market pricing for the fi rst Fed rate hike 
was pushed into 2016.

We continue to await the fi rst Fed rate hike in almost ten years, but now question the Committee’s ability to initiate liftoff this year. 
While the Fed seemingly no longer needs to deploy extraordinary tools, limited infl ation in the U.S. (in fact, there is almost no 
infl ation around the world), expectations for fairly modest growth going forward, and still no obvious upward pressure on wages 
reinforce a growing list of reasons why they may not hike in the near term. Furthermore, real policy rates have fallen around the 
world, and a stronger dollar and increased market volatility may make it hard for the Fed to decouple too much from its global 
counterparts. While extensive quantitative easing from central banks around the world seems to have fi nally taken hold in many 
developed markets, the outlook for emerging market growth continues to decline. No longer does it seem likely that developed 
market growth will be enough to pull along the emerging markets; rather, our concern is that slowing emerging markets may 
have a negative impact on the developed markets. Never before have the global markets been so integrated, nor as dependent 
on emerging markets, which now comprise over 40% of global GDP. This was meant to be a good fourth quarter: the Fed had 
prepped the markets for most of the year on a September ‘lift-off’, the U.S. recovery was on solid footing with little need for
unconventional tools, and the People’s Bank of China had been responding to its domestic slowdown with an array of policy tools.
Although the Fed tried to walk back its decision in the days following the FOMC meeting, some loss of credibility was damaging 
and continues to reverberate through the markets. Events appear to indicate that the Fed (and other major central banks) will be
overly cautious in normalizing policy, meaning low rates and excessive monetary accommodation could be with us for a while.

This information is an excerpt from an economic report dated September 2015 provided to TexSTAR by JP Morgan Asset Management, Inc., the investment manager of the TexSTAR pool.

Holiday Reminder
In observance of Columbus Day, TexSTAR will be closed on Monday, October 12, 2015.  All ACH transactions initiated on Friday, 
October 9th, will settle on Tuesday October 13th. Please plan accordingly for your liquidity needs.



Distribution of 
Participants by Type

As of September 30, 2015

Portfolio by 
Type of Investment

As of September 30, 2015

                                                          Book Value                 Market Value

 Uninvested Balance $                8,059.89  $               8,059.89
 Accrual of Interest Income 372,883.54 372,883.54
 Interest and Management Fees Payable (683,219.24) (683,219.24)
 Payable for Investment Purchased 0.00 0.00  
 Repurchase Agreement 1,248,988,999.90 1,248,988,999.90
 Government Securities 3,923,278,115.24 3,923,703,510.70

 Total $  5,171,964,839.33  $ 5,172,390,234.79

Market value of collateral supporting the Repurchase Agreements is at least 102% of the Book Value.  The portfolio is managed by J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. and the assets are safekept 
in a separate custodial account at the Federal Reserve Bank in the name of TexSTAR.  The only source of payment to the Participants are the assets of TexSTAR.  There is 
no secondary source of payment for the pool such as insurance or guarantee.  Should you require a copy of the portfolio, please contact TexSTAR Participant Services.

Information at a Glance

Portfolio Asset Summary as of September 30, 2015

   Average Book Market  Net   Number of 
 Month Rate Value Value  Asset Value WAM (1)* WAM (2)* Participants
          
    Sep 15 0.0994%  $5,171,964,839.33 $5,172,390,234.79   1.000082 46 62 796  
    Aug 15 0.0823%  5,444,712,315.25 5,444,863,919.29   1.000027 47 60 796  
     Jul 15 0.0722%  5,191,663,669.11 5,192,008,905.67   1.000063 50 63 795  
    Jun 15 0.0719%  5,113,377,874.72 5,113,798,319.64   1.000082 52 68 794  
    May 15 0.0643%  5,481,487,398.04 5,481,958,268.19   1.000085 52 70 794 
    Apr  15 0.0701%  5,578,041,120.52 5,578,486,668.16   1.000079 52 74 793 
    Mar 15 0.0604%  5,532,363,738.20 5,532,642,521.32   1.000050 52 76 792 
    Feb 15 0.0548%  6,025,452,923.84 6,025,900,171.82   1.000073 49 74 792 
    Jan 15 0.0542%  5,795,866,262.14 5,796,287,813.37   1.000076 50 77 791  
   Dec 14 0.0501%  5,158,234,676.14 5,158,405,384.45   1.000037 51 80 790  
   Nov 14 0.0387%  4,453,961,626.26  4,454,149,924.27   1.000042 52 84 790 
   Oct  14 0.0385%  4,433,918,584.81 4,434,061,738.75   1.000043 50 82 788 

Agencies
74.01%

1 to 7 days
28.59%

31 to 90 days
27.44% 8 to 30 days

33.07%

City
27.14%

Health Care
3.14%

County
6.16%

Other
7.79%

Historical Program Information

181+ days
2.86%

Portfolio by 
Maturity

As of September 30, 2015

Repurchase
Agreements

24.15%

Treasuries
1.84%

91 to 180 days
8.04%

School District
33.41%

Higher
Education

2.76%

Utility District
19.60%



TexSTAR versus 90-Day Treasury Bill

  Mny Mkt Fund Daily Allocation  TexSTAR Invested  Market Value  WAM WAM
 Date Equiv. [SEC Std.] Factor  Balance Per Share Days (1)* Days (2)*

  9/1/2015 0.0992% 0.000002718 $5,446,767,665.58  1.000015 49 62
  9/2/2015 0.0981% 0.000002687 $5,417,388,064.13  1.000009 49 66
  9/3/2015 0.0929% 0.000002544 $5,389,177,233.49  1.000004 49 65
  9/4/2015 0.0923% 0.000002528 $5,278,978,609.79  1.000010 48 65
  9/5/2015 0.0923% 0.000002528 $5,278,978,609.79  1.000010 48 65
  9/6/2015 0.0923% 0.000002528 $5,278,978,609.79  1.000010 48 65
  9/7/2015 0.0923% 0.000002528 $5,278,978,609.79  1.000010 48 65
  9/8/2015 0.0903% 0.000002474 $5,204,915,672.96  1.000007 48 65
  9/9/2015 0.0895% 0.000002452 $5,195,558,131.99  1.000001 48 65
9/10/2015 0.1010% 0.000002767 $5,131,161,044.53  1.000008 48 65
9/11/2015 0.1030% 0.000002822 $5,111,794,615.69  1.000008 47 64
9/12/2015 0.1030% 0.000002822 $5,111,794,615.69  1.000008 47 64
9/13/2015 0.1030% 0.000002822 $5,111,794,615.69  1.000008 47 64
9/14/2015 0.1027% 0.000002813 $5,154,253,575.83  0.999998 46 63
9/15/2015 0.1004% 0.000002752 $5,170,711,785.95  0.999987 47 63
9/16/2015 0.1035% 0.000002836 $5,142,811,107.98  0.999976 48 65
9/17/2015 0.1031% 0.000002824 $5,117,848,119.34  0.999997 48 65
9/18/2015 0.1005% 0.000002754 $5,081,786,487.85  1.000026 46 63
9/19/2015 0.1005% 0.000002754 $5,081,786,487.85  1.000026 46 63
9/20/2015 0.1005% 0.000002754 $5,081,786,487.85  1.000026 46 63
9/21/2015 0.1012% 0.000002772 $5,077,117,623.69  1.000045 46 62
9/22/2015 0.1012% 0.000002773 $5,064,443,389.90  1.000059 45 61
9/23/2015 0.0999% 0.000002738 $5,060,264,934.72  1.000078 45 61
9/24/2015 0.1059% 0.000002900 $5,050,537,806.46  1.000088 44 60
9/25/2015 0.1006% 0.000002755 $5,177,689,816.41  1.000066 41 56
9/26/2015 0.1006% 0.000002755 $5,177,689,816.41  1.000066 41 56
9/27/2015 0.1006% 0.000002755 $5,177,689,816.41  1.000066 41 56
9/28/2015 0.0999% 0.000002736 $5,135,364,908.24  1.000076 41 56
9/29/2015 0.0981% 0.000002689 $5,114,688,558.68  1.000084 40 56
9/30/2015 0.1143% 0.000003132 $5,171,964,839.33  1.000082 39 61
      
Average 0.0994% 0.000002724 $5,175,823,388.73    46 62

Daily Summary for September 2015

This material is for information purposes only. This information does not represent an offer to buy or sell a security. The above rate information is obtained from sources that are believed to be reliable; however, its accuracy 
or completeness may be subject to change. The TexSTAR management fee may be waived in full or in part at the discretion of the TexSTAR co-administrators and the TexSTAR rate for the period shown refl ects waiver 
of fees.  This table represents historical investment performance/return to the customer, net of fees, and is not an indication of future performance. An investment in the security is not insured or guaranteed by the Federal 
Deposit Insurance Corporation or any other government agency.  Although the issuer seeks to preserve the value of an investment at $1.00 per share, it is possible to lose money by investing in the security. Information 
about these and other program details are in the fund’s Information Statement which should be read carefully before investing.  The yield on the 90-Day Treasury Bill (“T-Bill Yield”) is shown for comparative purposes 
only. When comparing the investment returns of the TexSTAR pool to the T-Bill Yield, you should know that the TexSTAR pool consist of allocations of specifi c diversifi ed securities as detailed in the respective Information 
Statements. The T-Bill Yield is taken from Bloomberg Finance L.P. and represents the daily closing yield on the then current 90-day T-Bill.
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TexSTAR Participant Services
First Southwest Asset Company, LLC
325 North St. Paul Street, Suite 800
Dallas, Texas 75201

TexSTAR Board Members

 William Chapman Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority Governing Board President 
 Nell Lange City of Frisco  Governing Board Vice President
 Kenneth Huewitt Houston ISD  Governing Board Treasurer  
 David Medanich First Southwest Company  Governing Board Secretary  
 Joni Freeman JP Morgan Chase  Governing Board Asst. Sec./Treas.
 Eric Cannon City of Allen  Advisory Board 
      Nicole Conley Austin ISD  Advisory Board
      Monte Mercer North Central TX Council of Government Advisory Board
      Stephen Fortenberry Plano ISD  Advisory Board 
      Becky Brooks Government Resource Associates, LLC Advisory Board

For more information contact TexSTAR Participant Services   1-800-TEX-STAR   www.texstar.org
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Item 2E 



 
 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
                BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     2E                    

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           11/6/15                    
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        11/17/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2015-77 – APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 3 TO 

THE PROFESSIONAL SURVEYING SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH DOS LAND SURVEYING 
TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM PAYABLE AMOUNT FOR THE WORK AUTHORIZATION  3&4 

 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and Approval of Supplemental  Number 3.       
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:        x  Yes           No          N/A 
 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2015-77 – Supplemental Number 3 to 

The Professional Surveying Service Agreement with  Dos Land Surveying To Increase  
The Maximum Payable Amount For Work Authorizations Number 3 & 4.    

 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:     x Approved          Disapproved         None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       _x   None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved           None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

BOARD RESOLUTION No. 2015 – 77 

 

APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 3 TO THE 

PROFESSIONALSURVEYING SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH DOS LAND 

SURVEYING TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM PAYABLE AMOUNT FOR    

WORK AUTHORIZATION 3 & 4. 

 

 

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 17th day of November, 2015 by the Board of Directors of 

the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at a regular meeting. 

 

 WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting 

through its Board of Directors (the “Board”), is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to 

Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); 

 

 WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized by the Act to address mobility issues in and 

around Hidalgo County;  

 

WHEREAS, on October 27, 2011, the Authority awarded a professional surveying 

service agreement to DOS Land Surveying (the “Consultant”) to perform surveying work for the 

SH 365 Project from FM 1016 to SH 336 in the maximum payable amount of $603,263.00;  

 

WHEREAS, on November 15, 2011, the Authority approved Supplemental Number 1 to 

the professional surveying service agreement with Consultant in the amount $50,000.00 for a 

revised maximum payable amount of $653,263.00; 

 

WHEREAS, on November 15, 2011, the Authority also approved Work Authorization 

Number 1 and Work Authorization Number 2 with Consultant in the amounts of $603,263.00 

and $50,000.00 respectively; 

 

WHEREAS, on November 21, 2012 the Authority  Amended and Restated the 

professional surveying service agreement with the Consultant to revise the Scope of Service, 

Work Authorization requirement and DBE/HUB reporting requirement. The Consultants 

maximum payable amount remained at $653,263.00 and Work Authorizations Numbers 1 and 2 

were consolidated into Work Authorization Number 1, with the aggregate amount remaining at 

$653.263.00; 

 

WHEREAS, on March 20, 2013 the Authority  approved Supplemental Number 1 to the 

Amended and Restate agreement with the Consultant to revise the Scope of Service and Work 

Authorization Number 1 for SH 365 from FM 1016 (Conway Avenue) to SH 336 (10th Street) 

for an increase in the amount of $121,494.17, for a revised maximum payable amount of 

$774,772.17. Work Authorization Number 1 was revised to the amount of $418,108.39; 

 

WHEREAS, on October 16, 2013, the Authority approved Work Authorization Number 2 

to the Amended and Restated Agreement with the Consultant to provide Right of Way Mapping 

and Parcel Tract Platting for SH 365 from FM 1016 to SH 336 in the amount of $310,000.00; 

and  



WHEREAS, on July 23, 2014, the Authority approved Supplemental Number 1 to Work 

Authorization Number 2 to the Amended and Restated Agreement with the Consultant to deduct 

4 parcels and modify existing right of way maps in the amount of $28,451.40; and 

 

WHEREAS, on November 20, 2014 the Authority approved Supplemental Number 2 to 

Work Authorization Number 1 to the Amended and Restated Agreement with the Consultant to 

for additional topography required for right of way area changes on the State Highway 365 

Project from FM 396 to SH 336 due to Texas Department of Transportation Design Manual 

Updates in the amount of $30,984.50; and 

 

WHEREAS, on May 28, 2015 the Authority approved Supplemental Number 3 to Work 

Authorization Number 1 to the Professional Surveying Service Agreement with DOS Land 

Surveying for a No-cost work schedule time extension; and 

 

WHEREAS, on September 22, 2015 the Authority approved Supplemental Number 3 to 

Work Authorization Number 2 to the Professional Surveying Service Agreement with DOS Land 

Surveying for a No-cost work schedule time extension for surveying services for the State 

Highway 365 Project; and 

 

WHEREAS, on October 27, 2015 the Authority approved Work Authorization Number 3 

to the Professional Surveying Service Agreement with DOS Land Surveying to Revise Parcel 10 

for the State Highway 365 Project in the amount of $3,087.90; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined it is necessary to approve Supplemental 

Number 3 to the Professional Surveying Service Agreement with DOS Land Surveying to 

Increase the Maximum Payable Amount for Work Authorization Number 3 & 4 for the State 

Highway 365 Project in the amount of $26,658.60; 

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT: 

  

Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 

restated. 

 

Section 2. The Board hereby approves Supplemental Number 3 to the Amended and 

Restated Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

 

Section 3. The Board authorizes the Executive Director to execute Supplemental Number 3 

to the Amended and Restated Agreement as approved. 

 

 

 

***** 



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE BOARD OF 

DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY AT A 

REGULAR MEETING, duly posted and noticed, on the 17th day of November, 2015, at which 

meeting a quorum was present. 

 

 

 

 

              

      Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 

 

 

 

 

              

      Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 

 

 



EXHIBIT A 

 

 SUPPLEMENTAL  NUMBER 3 

TO 

 PROFESSIONAL SURVEYING SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH DOS LAND 

SURVEYING DATED OCTOBER 27, 2011  

AND 

AMENDED AND RESTATED ON NOVEMBER 21, 2012 



 
Contract  

 
 

Hidalgo County  
Regional Mobility Authority  

(HCRMA)(Authority) 
 

SURVEYING SERVICES 
For SH 365 Segments 0032/0034 

From just west of FM 1016 
(Conway Ave) to SH 336 (10th St) 

 

 

SA No. 3 to Main Contract 

 

November 17, 2015 

DOS LAND SURVEYING, LLC 



Supplemental Agreement No. 3 to 
HCRMA Surveying Services Agreement for Dos Land Surveying, LLC for 

SH 365 Segments 0032/0034 from FM 1016 (Conway Ave.) to SH 336 (10th St)  
 Page 1 

 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 3 
TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR SURVEYING SERVICES 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Supplemental Agreement No. 3 to 
HCRMA Surveying Services Agreement for Dos Land Surveying, LLC for 

SH 365 Segments 0032/0034 from FM 1016 (Conway Ave.) to SH 336 (10th St)  
 Page 2 

 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. __3__ 
TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

AGREEMENT FOR SURVEYING SERVICES 
 
THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 3 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
FOR SURVEYING SERVICES is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Professional Services 
Agreement for Surveying Services” hereinafter identified as the “Agreement,” entered into by and between the 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (Authority), and Dos Land Surveying, LLC (the Surveyor). 
 
The following terms and conditions of the Professional Services Agreement for Surveying Services are hereby 
amended as follows: 

 
ARTICLE III 

COMPENSATION 
Article III Compensation. Article III Compensation shall be amended to increase the amount payable under 
this contract from the maximum amount payable under this contract is $787,544.29 to $814,202.89 for a total 
increase of $26,658.60 due to additional work in Work Authorization No. 3 for Dagoberto Magallan Survey 
$3,087.90, and Work Authorization No. 4 for SH 365 Levee Parcels Segment 2 $23,570.70. 
 
 
 
This Supplemental Agreement No. 3 shall become effective on the date of final execution of the parties hereto.  
All other terms and conditions of the Professional Services Agreement for Surveying Services not hereby 
amended are to remain in full force and effect.  
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Supplemental Agreement No. 3 to the Professional Services Agreement is 
executed in duplicate counterparts and hereby accepted and acknowledged below. 
 
      THE SURVEYOR          THE AUTHORITY  
 
______________________________  ______________________________ 
 (Signature)      (Signature) 
______________________________  ______      Pilar Rodriguez. PE__ ___ 
 (Printed Name)     (Printed Name) 
______________________________  ___     __Executive Director_ ______ 
 (Title)       (Title) 
______________________________  ______________________________ 
 (Date)       (Date) 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item 2F 



 
 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
                BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     2F                    

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           11/6/15                    
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        11/17/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2015-78 – APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 5 TO 

THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH R. GUTIERREZ ENGINEERING TO 
INCREASE THE MAXIMUM PAYABLE AMOUNT FOR SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 1 TO 
WORK AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 4.         

 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and Approval of Supplemental Number 5 To Increase The Maximum Payable  

Amount For Supplemental Number 1 To Work Authorization  Number 4      
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:        X  Yes           No          N/A 
 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion To Approve Resolution 2015- 78 – Supplemental Number 5  

To The Professional Service Agreement With R. Gutierrez Engineering To Increase The  
Maximum Payable Amount For Supplemental Number 1 To Work Authorization Number 4  

 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:     X Approved          Disapproved         None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved        X  None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       _X  None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved           None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CONTRACT AMENDMENT SUMMARY 

Amount $  _________________ 

BRIEF BACKGROUND: 

Staff is recommending approval of this request in the amount of $

Environmental _____________________________________ 

Engineering _______________________________________ 

Geo-Technical _____________________________________ 

Surveying ________________________________________ 

Work Authorization # ___________ 

Supplemental # __________ to WA #_________ 

Supplemental # ___________ 

Resolution No. Description Amount

Goal and Options: 

Approved Amendments:

                                

                                    

✔ R. Gutierrez Engineering                     

2015-78

✔ 5

$ 1,282.08

$ 151,564.21

$ 1,282.08

$ 75,568.00

$ 34,152.00

$ 13,802.13

Supplemental 4

Original Contract Amount

Supplemental 1 

Supplemental 2

Supplemental 3 $ 11,005.20

$ 15,754.80

$ 0.00

Maximum Payable Amount Sup #1 WA# 4 2015-78

$ 150,282.13

Supplemental Number 5 
 
As part of the International Bridge Trade Corridor, R. Gutierrez Engineering to  increase the maximum 
payable amount for Supplemental Number 1 to Work Authorization Number 4. 
 
 

$ 1,282.08



 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

BOARD RESOLUTION N o .  2015-78 

APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 5 TO THE 
PROFESSIONAL  SERVICE AGREEMENT  WITH R GUTIERREZ 

ENGINEERING  TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM PAYABLE 
AMOUNT FOR SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 1 TO WORK 

AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 4. 
 

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 17th day of November, 2015 by the Board of 
Directors of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at a regular meeting. 

 
WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the "Authority"), 

acting through its Board of Directors (the "Board"), is a regional  mobility  authority created 
pursuant to Chapter 370, Texas Transportation  Code, as amended (the "Act"); 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized by the Act to address mobility issues in 

and around Hidalgo County; 
 

WHEREAS, on February 22, 2012 the Authority approved Resolution 2012-04, 
which created the Technical Committee, comprised of senior level engineers and 
professional from various communities and agencies in the jurisdiction  of the Authority, 
to serve to advise the Board on procurement and consultant work products; and 

 
WHEREAS, Resolution 2012-04 also authorized the Executive Committee to 

determine the size, structure and scope of the Technical Committee, identify candidates and 
issue requests for participation; and 

 
WHEREAS, Resolution 2013-41 authorized the use and structure of the Technical 

Committee to rate, rank and recommend a short list to the Board of Directors for the 
Statements of Qualifications for the International Bride Trade Corridor Project for 
Engineering, Surveying and Geotechnical Services; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Technical Committee has rated and ranked the Statements of 

Qualifications for the International Bridge Trade Corridor Project for Surveying Services 
and recommended  that HCRMA staff be authorized to negotiate with all qualified Surveying 
Firms to establish a surveying pool for the project; and 

 
WHEREAS, on November 20, 2014, the Board of Directors authorized staff to 

negotiate professional services agreements  with Halff Associates, RODS Surveying, 
Quintanilla, Headley & Associates, Land Tech Consultants, R. Gutierrez Engineering, 
Melden & Hunt, DOS Land Surveying, SAMES, Bain Medina Bain, ROW Surveying 
Services and Fulcrum Consulting Services; and 



 
WHEREAS, on June 18, 2014, the Authority awarded professional service 

agreements to Halff Associates, RODS Surveying, Quintanilla, Headley & Associates, 
Land Tech Consultants, R. Gutierrez Engineering, Melden & Hunt, DOS Land 
Surveying, SAMES, Bain Medina Bain, ROW Surveying Services and Fulcrum 
Consulting Services for surveying services for the International Bridge Trade Corridor 
Project; and 

 
WHEREAS, on June 18, 2014, the Authority approved  Work  Authorization Number 

1 to the Professional Service Agreement with R  Gutierrez  Engineering  to prepare 49 
parcel plats and descriptions  in the amount of$75,560.00; and 

 
WHEREAS, on December 15, 2014, the Authority approved Supplemental 

Number 1 to Work Authorization Number I to the Professional Service Agreement with 
R. Gutierrez Engineering to revise 37 existing tracts due to an adjustment of the roadway 
alignment to accommodate both ETT and the Donna Irrigation District and revise 58 
parcels due to TX DOT clarification for control of access lines as part of the International 
Bridge Trade Corridor Project in the amount $34,152.00; and 

 
WHEREAS, on May 28, 2015, the Authority approved Work Authorization 

Number 2 to the Professional Service Agreement with R. Gutierrez Engineering to 
provide field staking of right of way and easements on the US 281 Overpass/BSIF 
Connector Project for the relocation of various utilities in the amount of 
$13,802.13; 

 
WHEREAS, on July 28, 2015, the Authority approved Supplemental 2 to Work 

Authorization Number 1 to the Professional Service Agreement with R. Gutierrez 
Engineering to provide a revised survey plat for parcel EA-T-12 for the ETT 
Transmission Line Acquisition as part of the International Bridge Trade Corridor in the 
amount of $2,208.95; 

 
WHEREAS, on July 28, 2015, the Authority approved Work Authorization 

Number 3 to the Professional Service Agreement with R. Gutierrez Engineering to 
provide a Master Parcel Survey for the ETT Transmission Line Acquisition as part of 
the International Bridge Trade Corridor in the amount of $8,796.25; 

 
WHEREAS, on August  25, 2015, the Authority approved Work Authorization 

Number 4 to the Professional Service Agreement with R. Gutierrez Engineering to 
provide a revised improvement survey plat for parcel EA-T-238 for the ETT 
Transmission Line Acquisition as part of the International Bridge Trade Corridor in the 
amount of $3,500; 

 
WHEREAS, on August 25, 2015, the Authority approved Supplemental 1 to 

Work Authorization Number 2 to the Professional Service Agreement with R. Gutierrez 
Engineering to provide a Right of Way staking for the US/Military Highway 
Overpass/BSIF Connector Project for Utility Relocation.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

WHEREAS, on October 27, 2015 the Authority approved Supplemental 2 to 
Work Authorization Number 1 to the Professional Service Agreement with R. Gutierrez 
Engineering to provide a revised metes and bounds for parcel 238 for the ETT 
Transmission Line Acquisition as part of the International Bridge Trade Corridor in the 
amount of $1,282.08; 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority has determined it is necessary to approve 

Supplemental 5 to the Professional Service Agreement with R. Gutierrez Engineering to 
increase the maximum payable amount for Supplemental Number 1 to Work 
Authorization Number 4 in the amount of $1,282.08; 

 
 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY 
AUTHORJTY THAT: 

 

Section 1. 
restated. 

The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 

 

Section 2. The Board hereby approves Supplemental Number 5 to the Professional 
Service Agreements for Surveying Services with R. Gutierrez Engineering, hereto 
attached as Exhibit A. 

 
Section 3. The Board authorizes the Executive Director to execute Supplemental 5 to   
the Professional Services Agreement for Surveying Services with R Gutierrez Engineering 
For a maximum amount payable of $151,564.29 under this contract . 

 
***** 



 
PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY 
AUTHORITY AT A REGULAR MEETING, duly posted and noticed, on the 17th day of 
November, 2015, at which meeting a quorum was present. 

 
 

 
 
 
                
 
                              

Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 
 

 
 
 

 
Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 

 
 
        
         



 
Exhibit A 

 
Supplemental # 5  

 
Professional Service Agreements 

With 
R Gutierrez Engineering 

for 
Surveying Services  



 
Contract  

 
 

Hidalgo County  
Regional Mobility Authority  

(HCRMA)(Authority) 
 

SURVEYING SERVICES IBTC 
Interchange with SH 365 to I-2 and 
from the ValleyView Interchange to 

FM 493 
 

 

 

SA No. 5 to MAIN CONTRACT 
 

November 17, 2015 

R. Gutierrez Engineering Corporation 



Supplemental No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement 
HCRMA Surveying Services Agreement for R. Gutierrez Corporation for the  

IBTC 0010 project from the Interchange with SH 365 to I-2 and from the Valleyview Interchange to FM 493 
Attachment D – Page 1 

 

 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO.  5 

 
  



Supplemental No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement 
HCRMA Surveying Services Agreement for R. Gutierrez Corporation for the  

IBTC 0010 project from the Interchange with SH 365 to I-2 and from the Valleyview Interchange to FM 493 
Attachment D – Page 2 

 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. _ 5 _ 
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

AGREEMENT FOR SURVEYING SERVICES 
 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO 5 TO MAIN CONTRACT is made pursuant to the terms and 
conditions of “Article III Compensation and Attachment A General Provisions Section 6 Supplemental 
Agreements of that certain Professional Services Agreement for Surveying Services” hereinafter identified as the 
“Agreement,” entered into by and between the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (Authority), and R. 
Gutierrez Corporation (the Surveyor). 
  
The following terms and conditions of the Agreement are hereby amended as follows: 
 
Article III Compensation  
Article III Compensation shall be amended to increase the amount payable under this contract from 
$150,282.21 to $151,564.29 for a total increase of $1,282.08 due to SWA No. 1 to WA No. 4 for additional 
parcels. 
 
 
This Supplemental Agreement No. 5 to the Main Contract shall become effective on the date of final execution 
of the parties hereto.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement not hereby amended are to remain in full 
force and effect. 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Supplemental Agreement is executed in duplicate counterparts and hereby 
accepted and acknowledged below. 
 
 
 
      THE SURVEYOR          THE AUTHORITY  
 

 
______________________________  ______________________________ 
 (Signature)      (Signature) 
______________________________                    Pilar Rodriguez, PE 
 (Printed Name)     (Printed Name)  
______________________________                  Executive Director 
 (Title)       (Title) 
______________________________  ______________________________ 
 (Date)       (Date) 
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

         
AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 

 

 

                       BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     2G                             

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           11/6/15                                                            

FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        11/17/15  

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    

 

 

1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2015-79 – APPROVAL OF WORK AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 4 

TO THE PROFESSIONAL SURVEYING SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH DOS LAND 

SURVEYING TO PROVIDE INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY WATER COMMISSION LEVEE 

PARCELS AS PART OF THE STATE HIGHWAY 365 PROJECT.      

 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and Approval of Work Authorization  Number 4.      
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:        x  Yes           No          N/A 
 
 

5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to Approve Resolution 2015-79 – Work Authorization  

Number 4 to The Professional Surveying Service Agreement with  Dos Land Surveying To 

Provide International Boundary Water Commission Levee Parcels As Part OF The State  

Highway 365 Project.               

 

6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:     x Approved          Disapproved         None 
 

7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 

9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 

10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       _x   None 
 

11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved           None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CONTRACT AMENDMENT SUMMARY 

Amount $  _________________ 

BRIEF BACKGROUND: 

Staff is recommending approval of this request in the amount of $

Environmental _____________________________________ 

Engineering _______________________________________ 

Geo-Technical _____________________________________ 

Surveying ________________________________________ 

Work Authorization # ___________ 

Supplemental # __________ to WA #_________ 

Supplemental # ___________ 

Resolution No. Description Amount

Goal and Options: 

Approved Amendments:

                                

                                    

✔ DOS Land Surveying                           

2015-79

✔ 4

$ 23,570.70

2013

$ 814,202.89

$ 23,570.70

2013

$ 418,108.39

$ 310,000.00

2014-62 $ 28,451.40

2014-104

2015-71 Work Authorization Number 3

Work Authorization Number 1

 Work Authorization 2

Supplemental 1 Work Authorization 2

Supplemental 2 Work Authorization 1 $ 30,984.50

$ 3,087.90

$ 0.00

 Work Authorization Number 42015-79

$ 790,632.19

Supplemental 3  
To provide International Boundary Water Commission levee parcels as part of  State Highway 365 Project. 
 
 

$ 23,570.70



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

BOARD RESOLUTION No. 2015 – 79 
 

APPROVAL OF WORK AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 4 TO THE 
PROFESSIONALSURVEYING SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH DOS LAND 

SURVEYING TO PROVIDE INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY WATER 
COMMISSION LEVEE PARCELS AS PART OF THE STATE HIGHWAY 365 

 
 

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 17th day of November, 2015 by the Board of Directors of 
the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at a regular meeting. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting 
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”), is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to 
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); 
 
 WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized by the Act to address mobility issues in and 
around Hidalgo County;  
 

WHEREAS, on October 27, 2011, the Authority awarded a professional surveying 
service agreement to DOS Land Surveying (the “Consultant”) to perform surveying work for the 
SH 365 Project from FM 1016 to SH 336 in the maximum payable amount of $603,263.00;  

 
WHEREAS, on November 15, 2011, the Authority approved Supplemental Number 1 to 

the professional surveying service agreement with Consultant in the amount $50,000.00 for a 
revised maximum payable amount of $653,263.00; 

 
WHEREAS, on November 15, 2011, the Authority also approved Work Authorization 

Number 1 and Work Authorization Number 2 with Consultant in the amounts of $603,263.00 
and $50,000.00 respectively; 

 
WHEREAS, on November 21, 2012 the Authority  Amended and Restated the 

professional surveying service agreement with the Consultant to revise the Scope of Service, 
Work Authorization requirement and DBE/HUB reporting requirement. The Consultants 
maximum payable amount remained at $653,263.00 and Work Authorizations Numbers 1 and 2 
were consolidated into Work Authorization Number 1, with the aggregate amount remaining at 
$653.263.00; 

 
WHEREAS, on March 20, 2013 the Authority  approved Supplemental Number 1 to the 

Amended and Restate agreement with the Consultant to revise the Scope of Service and Work 
Authorization Number 1 for SH 365 from FM 1016 (Conway Avenue) to SH 336 (10th Street) 
for an increase in the amount of $121,494.17, for a revised maximum payable amount of 
$774,772.17. Work Authorization Number 1 was revised to the amount of $418,108.39; 

 
WHEREAS, on October 16, 2013, the Authority approved Work Authorization Number 2 

to the Amended and Restated Agreement with the Consultant to provide Right of Way Mapping 
and Parcel Tract Platting for SH 365 from FM 1016 to SH 336 in the amount of $310,000.00; 
and  



WHEREAS, on July 23, 2014, the Authority approved Supplemental Number 1 to Work 
Authorization Number 2 to the Amended and Restated Agreement with the Consultant to deduct 
4 parcels and modify existing right of way maps in the amount of $28,451.40; and 

 
WHEREAS, on November 20, 2014 the Authority approved Supplemental Number 2 to 

Work Authorization Number 1 to the Amended and Restated Agreement with the Consultant to 
for additional topography required for right of way area changes on the State Highway 365 
Project from FM 396 to SH 336 due to Texas Department of Transportation Design Manual 
Updates in the amount of $30,984.50; and 

 
WHEREAS, on May 28, 2015 the Authority approved Supplemental Number 3 to Work 

Authorization Number 1 to the Professional Surveying Service Agreement with DOS Land 
Surveying for a No-cost work schedule time extension; and 

 
WHEREAS, on September 22, 2015 the Authority approved Supplemental Number 3 to 

Work Authorization Number 2 to the Professional Surveying Service Agreement with DOS Land 
Surveying for a No-cost work schedule time extension for surveying services for the State 
Highway 365 Project; and 

 
WHEREAS, on October 27, 2015 the Authority approved Work Authorization Number 3 

to the Professional Surveying Service Agreement with DOS Land Surveying to Revise Parcel 10 
for the State Highway 365 Project in the amount of $3,087.90; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority has determined it is necessary to approve Work Authorization  

Number 4 to the Professional Surveying Service Agreement with DOS Land Surveying to 
provide International Boundary Water Commission Levee parcels as part of the State Highway 
365 Project in the amount of $23,570.70; 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT: 

  
Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 
restated. 
 
Section 2. The Board hereby approves Work Authorization Number 4 to the Amended and 
Restated Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A. 
 
Section 3. The Board authorizes the Executive Director to execute Work Authorization 
Number 4 to the Amended and Restated Agreement as approved. 
 
 
 

***** 



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY AT A 
REGULAR MEETING, duly posted and noticed, on the 17th day of November, 2015, at which 
meeting a quorum was present. 
 
 
 
 
              
      Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 
 
 
 
 
              
      Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 
 

 



EXHIBIT A 
 

 WORK AUTHORIZATION  NUMBER 4 
TO 

 PROFESSIONAL SURVEYING SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH DOS LAND 
SURVEYING DATED OCTOBER 27, 2011  

AND 
AMENDED AND RESTATED ON NOVEMBER 21, 2012 



 
Contract  

 
 

Hidalgo County  
Regional Mobility Authority  

(HCRMA)(Authority) 
 

SURVEYING SERVICES 
For SH 365 Segments 0032/0034 

From just west of FM 1016 
(Conway Ave) to SH 336 (10th St) 

 

 

Work Authorization No. 4 

 

November 17, 2015 

DOS LAND SURVEYING, LLC 



 

Work Authorization No. 4 to 
HCRMA Surveying Services Agreement for Dos Land Surveying, LLC for 

SH 365 Segments 0032/0034 from FM 1016 (Conway Ave.) to SH 336 (10th St)  
Page 1 

 

WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 4



WORK AUTHORIZATION NO.  __4_ 
AGREEMENT FOR SURVEYING SERVICES 

Work Authorization No. 4 to 
HCRMA Surveying Services Agreement for Dos Land Surveying, LLC for 

SH 365 Segments 0032/0034 from FM 1016 (Conway Ave.) to SH 336 (10th St)  
Page 2 

 

 
THIS WORK AUTHORIZATION is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of “Article V of that certain 
Professional Services Agreement for Surveying Services” (the Agreement) entered into by and between the 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (Authority), and Dos Land Surveying, LLC (the Surveyor). 

 
PART I.   The Surveyor will perform surveying services generally described as in accordance with the project 
description attached hereto and made a part of this Work Authorization.  The responsibilities of the Authority and 
the Surveyor as well as the work schedule are further detailed in exhibits A, B and C which are attached hereto and 
made a part of the Work Authorization.  
 
PART II.   The maximum amount payable under this Work Authorization is $23,570.70 and the method of 
payment is Lump Sum as set forth in Attachment E of the Agreement.  This amount is based upon fees set forth in 
Attachment E, Fee Schedule, of the Agreement and the Surveyor’s estimated Work Authorization costs included in 
Exhibit D, Fee Schedule, which is attached and made a part of this Work Authorization. 
 
PART III.   Payment to the Surveyor for the services established under this Work Authorization shall be made in 
accordance with Articles III thru V of the Agreement, and Attachment A, Section 1. 
 
PART IV.   This Work Authorization shall become effective on the date of final acceptance of the parties hereto 
and shall terminate on    March 30, 2016, unless extended by a supplemental Work Authorization as provided in 
Attachment A, Section 1.  
 
PART V.   This Work Authorization does not waive the parties' responsibilities and obligations provided under 
“Article V of that certain Professional Services Agreement for Surveying Services for SH 365 Segments 0032/0034 
from FM 1016 (Conway Ave.) to SH 336 (10th St). 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Work Authorization is executed in duplicate counterparts and hereby accepted 
and acknowledged below. 
 
       THE SURVEYOR                  THE AUTHORITY  
     
______________________________   ______________________________ 
       (Signature)       (Signature) 
______________________________   ____      _ Pilar Rodriguez, PE _____ 
  (Printed Name)             (Printed Name) 
______________________________   ______   Executive Director_______ 
        (Title)           (Title) 
______________________________   ______________________________ 
        (Date)           (Date) 
 
LIST OF EXHIBITS 
Exhibit A  Services to be provided by the Authority 
Exhibit B  Services to be provided by the Surveyor 
Exhibit C  Work Schedule 
Exhibit D  Fee Schedule/Budget 
Exhibit H-2  Subprovider Monitoring System Commitment Agreement 



EXHIBIT A 
SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE AUTHORITY 

 

Work Authorization No. 4 to 
HCRMA Surveying Services Agreement for Dos Land Surveying, LLC for 

SH 365 Segments 0032/0034 from FM 1016 (Conway Ave.) to SH 336 (10th St) 
Exhibit A – Page 1 

 

  



EXHIBIT A 
SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE AUTHORITY 

 

Work Authorization No. 4 to 
HCRMA Surveying Services Agreement for Dos Land Surveying, LLC for 

SH 365 Segments 0032/0034 from FM 1016 (Conway Ave.) to SH 336 (10th St) 
Exhibit A – Page 2 

 

Project Map. 
 
ROW Map – ROW widths, other land, ownership, survey information. 
 
Ownership information of adjacent tracts. 
 
Intersecting ROW information, documentation, construction plans of existing utilities if available. 
 
Construction plans of existing facilities if available. 
 
Intended use of the survey and required form of deliverables, files required, etc. 
 
Accuracy required and method of display. 
 
Horizontal and vertical datum upon where the survey should be based (if varies from TxDOT). 
 
Research on subject tracts/parcel ownership aerial photographs. 
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HCRMA Surveying Services Agreement for Dos Land Surveying, LLC for 

SH 365 Segments 0032/0034 from FM 1016 (Conway Ave.) to SH 336 (10th St)  
Exhibit B 

 
 

EXHIBIT B 
SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE SURVEYOR 

 

  



Work Authorization No. 4 
HCRMA Surveying Services Agreement for Dos Land Surveying, LLC for 

SH 365 Segments 0032/0034 from FM 1016 (Conway Ave.) to SH 336 (10th St)  
Exhibit B 

 
 

Exhibit B.7 – Detailed Scope of Service for 

Right of Way Mapping and Parcel Tract Platting 

Preparation of maps, plats, legal descriptions and all documents for the Final ROW Acquisition and monumenting of final 
Right of Way and Parcels. 

Definitions and Concepts for use in this context and derived from the TxDOT and HCRMA Survey Manuals. 

 Parent Tracts are defined by contiguous ownership, i.e.: 

… any tract of land, or a tract of land comprised of several smaller contiguous tracts, under one single ownership. 
… any tract of land, or a tract of land comprised of several smaller contiguous tracts, under one single ownership 
and not divided by a public way,  separate ownership or platted as a subdivision. 
… any tract of land comprised of contiguous lots in a platted subdivision under a single ownership. 

 Parcels are defined and created by ownership and unity of use and are the actual real properties, or tracts, to be 
acquired by the HCRMA, whether through purchase, donation, or exchange.  

… If a Parent Tract of contiguous properties has a unity of use, then two or more properties may be combined into 
one parcel. 

… If a Parent Tract of contiguous properties does not have unity of use, then each property is a separate parcel. 

… If a Parent Tract has different and discrete land use areas, then each land use area must be partitioned into 
separate parcels with a unique number. A Parcel, therefore, does not necessarily have a one-to-one correspondence 
to the property lines of the parent tract. 

… if a Parent Tract is divided or severed by public ways or by separate ownership and does NOT have common 
underlying ownership then each property must be partitioned into separate parcels with a unique number. 

… if a Parent Tract is divided or severed by public ways or by separate ownership and DOES have common underlying 
ownership but does NOT have unity of use then each property must be partitioned into separate parcels with a 
unique number. 

… if a Parent Tract is divided or severed by public ways or by separate ownership and DOES have common underlying 
ownership and DOES have unity of use then each property may be partitioned into ONE Parcel and sub-partitioned 
into separate PARTS. 
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HCRMA Surveying Services Agreement for Dos Land Surveying, LLC for 

SH 365 Segments 0032/0034 from FM 1016 (Conway Ave.) to SH 336 (10th St)  
Exhibit B 

 
 

Limits for this service: 

10th Street to Conway Rd., (FM 1016), Including From Shary Rd. to the GSA Connector 

7.1 Coordination, Admin., Research and Abstracting Tasks. 

To be provided by: Task is Included (no color) Task Not Included modification needed Task Not needed or performed by Others 

PMC DOS 7.1.1 

Contact and Coordinate with PMC for… 
 FINAL and APPROVED ROW FOOTPRINT prepared by HCRMA Design Engineers. (See 

Exhibit B.4 – Detailed Scope of Services for Boundary Survey). 
 Any other information or data completed on the project to this point, i.e., final 

approved schematic, Planimetric Map of Project in MicroStation compatible format, 
Horizontal and Vertical projection, grid system and datum upon where the survey 
should be based and all other data the PMC has on hand. 

PMC  7.1.2 Deliver “Abstracts of Title” or “Title Reports” of Parent Tracts prepared by Title Co. 
PMC  7.1.3 Deliver HCRMA survey monument caps (if applicable) 

PMC DOS 7.1.4 

Review of the HCRMA Survey Manuel and Right of Way requirements and discuss… 
 Parcel creation and numbering Requirements. 

The methodology of numbering ROW parcels must be correct and consistent to avoid 
problems in the appraisal process or with record maintenance through the ROW 
information system. Communicate regularly with the PMC for uniformity of Parcel 
creation methodology. 

 ROW MAP Requirements. 
 Parcel Plats and Parcel Descriptions Requirements. 

7.2 Field Work Tasks. 

To be provided by: Task is Included (no color) Task Not Included modification needed Task Not needed or performed by Others 

 DOS 7.2.1 
Monument the final project ROW lines… 

 Set a 5/8” diameter x 24” long rebar, capped with an “HCRMA ROW” aluminum disk 
along the ROW lines at all corners, angle points, and points of curvature and tangency. 

 DOS 7.2.2 

Monument Parcel corners… 
 Set 5/8” diameter x 18” long rebar, capped with an “HCRMA ROW” aluminum disk 

along ROW lines 
 Set 1/2'' diameter x 18” long rebar, capped with an appropriate cap bearing 

identification of the sub consultant Surveyor on interior corners (corners inside the 
taking) 

 DOS 7.2.3 

Verify that all planimetric features of existing topo and planimetrics within the staked parcel 
are current. 

 Exercise special care in observing both structure and aerial encroachments such as 
overhead electric and telephone lines with cross-arms. 

7.3 Office Work / Delivery Preparation Tasks 

To be provided by: Task is Included (no color) Task Not Included modification needed Task Not needed or performed by Others 

 DOS 7.3.1 Analyze, define and create final Parcels and Parcel numbering plan. 
 See Parcel creation definition above. 

 DOS 7.3.2 Update existing Planimetric map with any new or missing features or encroachments. 



Work Authorization No. 4 
HCRMA Surveying Services Agreement for Dos Land Surveying, LLC for 

SH 365 Segments 0032/0034 from FM 1016 (Conway Ave.) to SH 336 (10th St)  
Exhibit B 

 
 

 DOS 7.3.3 

Prepare and Create ROW MAP including… 
 Title Sheet 
 Parcel Index Sheet 
 Control Sheet  

o (BMs set as per Exhibit B.8 – Detailed scope of Service for Construction Staking 
will be the control on this sheet) 

 Plan Sheets 

 DOS 7.3.4 
Prepare and create PARCEL PLATS and DESCRIPTIONS 

 Prepare survey plats and metes and bounds descriptions as per HCRMA requirements 
for each Acquisition Parcel. 

 DOS 7.3.5 Additional Parcels 1-11 including Revised Parcel 14 and 25-A 
 

  



EXHIBIT C 
WORK SCHEDULE 

Work Authorization No. 4 to 
HCRMA Surveying Services Agreement for Dos Land Surveying, LLC for 

SH 365 Segments 0032/0034 from FM 1016 (Conway Ave.) to SH 336 (10th St)  
Exhibit C – Page 1 
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EXHIBIT D 
FEE SCHEDULE 

Work Authorization No. 4 to 
HCRMA Surveying Services Agreement for Dos Land Surveying, LLC for 

SH 365 Segments 0032/0034 from FM 1016 (Conway Ave.) to SH 336 (10th St)  
Exhibit D – Page 1 
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Work Authorization No. 4 to 
HCRMA Surveying Services Agreement for Dos Land Surveying, LLC for 

SH 365 Segments 0032/0034 from FM 1016 (Conway Ave.) to SH 336 (10th St)  
Exhibit H-2– Page 1 

 

EXHIBIT H-2 
Subprovider Monitoring System Commitment Agreement 

This commitment agreement is subject to the award and receipt of a signed contract from the Hidalgo County 
Regional Mobility Authority (Authority).  NOTE: Exhibit H-2 is required to be attached to each contract that 
does not include work authorizations.  Exhibit H-2 is required to be attached with each work authorization.  
Exhibit H-2 is also required to be attached to each supplemental work authorization.  If DBE/HUB 
Subproviders are used, the form must be completed and signed.  If no DBE/HUB Subproviders are used, 
indicate with “N/A” on this line: __________ and attach with the work authorization or supplemental work 
authorization.   
Contract #:              Assigned Goal: 12.2%   Prime Provider   Dos Land Surveying, LLC  

Work Authorization (WA)#:      4      WA Amount:         $23,570.70             Date:          
Supplemental Work Authorization (SWA) #: _____ to WA #:                         SWA Amount:                            
Revised WA Amount:                          

Description of Work 
(List by category of work or task description.  Attach additional pages, if 
necessary.) 

Dollar Amount 
(For each category of work or task 
description shown.) 

FC Assistance with Survey $23,570.70 
FC  $0 

Total Commitment Amount (Including all additional pages.) $0 

IMPORTANT: The signatures of the prime and the DBE/HUB and Second Tier Subprovider, if any (both DBE and Non-
DBE) and the total commitment amount must always be on the same page. 

Provider Name:  Dos Land Surveying, LLC 
Address:  1002 E. Expressway 83 Weslaco, TX 78596 
VID Number: 12617524421 
PH: (956) 969-4183; FX: (956) 447-8194 
Email: ericybarra@doslandsurveying.com   

 
Name:  Eric C. Ybarra.               
(Please Print) 
Title:     President                                   
 
       
Signature                             Date 

DBE/HUB Sub Provider 
Subprovider Name:   
VID Number:  
Address:  
PH: ________; FX: ________  
Email:  

 
Name:                                                     
(Please Print) 
Title:                                 
 
       
Signature                             Date 

Second Tier Sub Provider 
Subprovider Name: 
VID Number: 
Address: 
Phone #& Fax #: 
Email: 

 
Name:       
(Please Print) 
Title:       
 
       
Signature                             Date 

VID Number is the Vendor Identification Number issued by the Comptroller.  If a firm does not have a VID Number, please 
enter the owner’s Social Security or their Federal Employee Identification Number (if incorporated). 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item 3A 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 

               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     3A                   
PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           11/03/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        11/17/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    

1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2015-75 – AUTHORIZATION TO REMOVE CELIA GAONA AS A 
SIGNATORY AND THE ADDITION OF JOSE H. CASTILLO AND JULIAN YBARRA, JR AS 
AN AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY AND GRANT INQUIRY ACCESS ONLY TO KARLA MOYA, 
CARLOS MONTEMAYOR, AND NYDIA RODRIGUEZ, CITY OF PHARR FINANCE, ON 
PLAINSCAPITAL BANK, TEXSTAR, AND WILMINGTON TRUST ACCOUNTS.

2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 

 Consideration and authorization for the addition of Jose H. Castillo and Julian Ybarra, Jr as an  
authorized signatory on all PlainsCapital Bank, TexSTAR, and Wilmington Trust accounts.  Also, 
inquiry access only to Karla Moya, Carlos Montemayor, and Nydia Rodriguez, City of Pharr  
Finance, on same accounts.           

3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         

4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 

5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2015-75 – Authorization to remove  
Celia Gaona as a signatory and the addition of Jose H. Castillo and Julian Ybarra Jr. as  
an authorized signatory and grant inquiry access only to Karla Moya, Carlos Montemayor,  
and Nydia Rodriguez, City of Pharr Finance, on all PlainsCapital Bank, TexSTAR, and  
Wilmington Trust accounts as presented.         

6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 

7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 

8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 

9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:    X  Approved          Disapproved          None 

10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved       _   None 

11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved           None 



Memorandum 
To: Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 

From: Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director 

Date: November 3, 2015 

Re: Resolution 2015-75 -  Authorization to remove Celia Gaona as Signatory and 
the addition of Jose H. Castillo and Julian Ybarra Jr. as an Authorized 
Signatory and grant inquiry access only to Karla Moya, Carlos Montemayor, 
and Nydia Rodriguez, City of Pharr Finance, on all PlainsCapital Bank, 
TexSTAR and Wilmington Trust Accounts  

Background
The Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (HCRMA) has historically held excess idle cash in its 
non-interest bearing demand account at the PlainsCapital. All Board members, as well as the Chief 
Financial Officer and Executive Director are authorized signatories on all PlainsCapital Bank accounts. 
In addition, the Executive Director and Chief Financial Officer are authorized signatories on TexSTAR 
and Wilmington Trust accounts. Since Celia Gaona is no longer serving as the Acting Chief Financial 
Officer for the HCRMA, removal of his signatory on all PlainsCapital Bank accounts is warranted.

Goal
Staff is requesting authorization to add Jose H. Castillo, HCRMA Chief Financial Officer, and Julian 
Ybarra Jr., Director, as an authorized signatory on all PlainsCapital Bank, TexSTAR and Wilmington 
Trust Accounts. The approval will allow staff to transfer investments in TexSTAR to a demand account 
with PlainsCapital Bank and vice versa. Approval will allow executive staff to address daily transactions 
that are necessary as part of the management of the Authority’s finances. As an internal check and 
balance, two signatures (approvals) will be required on all transactions conducted with PlainsCapital 
Bank, TexSTAR and Wilmington Trust. 

In addition, since the HCRMA plans to transfer its financial statement preparation and accounts payable 
responsibility to City of Pharr in the coming months, inquiry access to Finance Personnel, Karla Moya, 
Carlos Montemayor, and Nydia Rodriguez, on all PlainsCapital Bank, TexSTAR and Wilmington Trust 
Accounts is needed.



Options
The addition of signatories may be disapproved. 

Recommendation
Based on review by this office, approval of Resolution 2015-75 – Authorization to remove Celia 
Gaona as Signatory and the addition of Jose H. Castillo and Julian Ybarra Jr. as an Authorized 
Signatory and grant inquiry access only to Karla Moya, Carlos Montemayor, and Nydia 
Rodriguez, City of Pharr Finance, on all PlainsCapital Bank, TexSTAR and Wilmington Trust 
Accounts is recommended. 

If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise. 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2015-75 

 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE REMOVAL OF CELIA GAONA AS A SIGNATORY 
AND THE ADDITION OF JOSE H. CASTILLO AND JULIAN YBARRA JR. AS AN 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY AND GRANT INQUIRY ACCESS ONLY TO KARLA MOYA, 
CARLOS MONTEMAYOR, AND NYDIA RODRIGUEZ, CITY OF PHARR FINANCE, ON 

ALL PLAINSCAPITAL BANK, TEXSTAR AND WILLMINGTON TRUST ACCOUNTS 
 
 

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 17th day of November, 2015 by the Board of Director of the 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority. 
  

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting 
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”); is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to 
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority was created by Order of Hidalgo County (the “County”) dated 

October 26, 2004; Petition of the County dated April 21, 2005; and a Minute Order of the Texas 
Transportation Commission (the “Commission”) dated November 17, 2005, pursuant to 
provisions under the Act the Authority; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority has established a certain bank account with PlainsCapital 

Bank, TexSTAR and Wilmington Trust; and 
 
WHEREAS, it has become necessary to revise the Authority’s authorized signatories for 

the PlainsCapital, TexSTAR and Wilmington Trust accounts; and 
 
WHEREAS, it has become necessary to grant inquiry access only to Karla Moya, Carlos 

Montemayor, and Nydia Rodriguez, City of Pharr Finance Personnel, to the PlainsCapital, 
TexSTAR and Wilmington Trust accounts; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTOR OF THE 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT: 
 

Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 
restated. 
 
Section 2. The Board authorizes the removal of Celia Gaona as an authorized signatory on 
all PlainsCapital Bank Accounts. 
 
Section 3. The Board authorizes the addition of Jose H. Castillo and Julian Ybarra Jr. as a 
signatory on all PlainsCapital Bank, TexSTAR and Wilmington Trust Accounts. 
 
 



Section 4. The Board authorizes inquiry access only to Karla Moya, Carlos Montemayor, 
and Nydia Rodriguez on all PlainsCapital Bank, TexSTAR and Wilmington Trust Accounts. 
 
 
 
 

***** 
 
 

PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY AT A 
REGULAR MEETING on the 17th day of November, 2015, at which meeting a quorum was 
present. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
       
Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 

 
 

 
Attest: 

 
 
 
             

Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item 3B 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 

               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     3B                   
PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           11/03/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        11/17/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    

1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2015-76 – APPROVAL OF THE DESIGNATION OF JOSE H. 
CASTILLO AND PILAR RODRIGUEZ AS INVESTMENT OFFICER FOR THE HIDALGO 
COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY.         

2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 

 Approval of Jose H. Castillo and Pilar Rodriguez to serve as Investment Officers for the Hidalgo  
County Regional Mobility Authority.          

3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         

4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 

5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2015-76 – Approval of the   
designation of Jose H. Castillo and Pilar Rodriguez as Investment Officers for the Hidalgo 
County Regional Mobility Authority as presented.       

6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 

7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 

8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 

9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:    X  Approved          Disapproved          None 

10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:    X  Approved          Disapproved       _   None 

11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved           None 



Memorandum 
To: Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 

From: Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director 

Date: November 3, 2015 

Re: Resolution 2015-76 - Approval of the designation of Jose H. Castillo and Pilar 
Rodriguez as Investment Officers for the HCRMA  

Background
On October 27, 2015, the HCRMA hired Jose H. Castillo as the Chief Financial Officer (CFO).

Goal
With the issuance of the Vehicle Registration Fee Revenue and Refunding Series 2013 Bond, it will 
become necessary to invest the proceeds to minimize the cost for “warehousing” the funds.  With the 
addition of the CFO to the staff, it would be appropriate and necessary to authorize the CFO to invest 
the bond proceeds in accordance with the HCRMA’s adopted Investment Policy. 

Options
The Board of Directors could choose not to authorize staff to conduct investments on behalf of the 
Authority.

Recommendation
Based on review by this office, approval of Resolution 2015-76 – Approval of the designation of 
Jose H. Castillo and Pilar Rodriguez as Investment Officers for the Hidalgo County Regional 
Mobility Authority is recommended. 

If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise. 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2015-76 

 
 

APPROVAL OF DESIGNATION OF JOSE H. CASTILLO AND PILAR RODRIGUEZ AS 
INVESTMENT OFFICERS FOR THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY 

AUTHORITY 
 
 

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 17th day of November, 2015 by the Board of Director of the 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority. 
  

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting 
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”); is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to 
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority was created by Order of Hidalgo County (the “County”) dated 

October 26, 2004; Petition of the County dated April 21, 2005; and a Minute Order of the Texas 
Transportation Commission (the “Commission”) dated November 17, 2005, pursuant to 
provisions under the Act the Authority; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Authority has been constituted in accordance 

with the Act; and 
 
WHEREAS, the prudent and legally permissible management and investment of 

Authority funds is responsibility of the Board of Directors and its designees; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Authority initially adopted the Investment Policy at a regularly 

scheduled meeting on April 10, 2008 and reviewed and/or revised the policy on November 23, 
2010, May 16, 2012, September 18, 2013, October 16, 2013, January 22, 2014, and January 27, 
2015; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Investment Policy requires that the Board approve the designation of the 

Authority’s Investment Officer;  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTOR OF THE 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT: 
 

Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 
restated. 
 
Section 2. The Board authorizes designation of Jose H. Castillo and Pilar Rodriguez to serve 
as the Investment Officer pursuant to the Investment Policy, such a person to be trained by the 
State of Texas and otherwise meeting the qualifications of an Investment Officer. 
 
Section 3. The Board approves the oversight of the Investment Officers by the Finance 



Committee and the Authority’s Financial Advisor. 
 
Section 4. The Board agrees to revisit the Investment Policy and designated Investment 
Officers on an annual basis to ensure that such policy continues to meet statutory requirements 
and the needs of the Authority. 
 
 
 
 

***** 
 
 

PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY AT A 
REGULAR MEETING on the 17th day of November, 2015, at which meeting a quorum was 
present. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
       
Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 

 
 

 
Attest: 

 
 
 
             

Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 
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Item 3C 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM        3C
PLANNING COMMITTEE  DATE SUBMITTED      11/09/15                 
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 11/17/15
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2015 -80 – APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL
AGREEMENT WITH HIDALGO COUNTY FOR RIGHT OF WAY ACQUISITION SERVICES FOR 
THE STATE HIGHWAY 365 AND INTERNATIONAL BRIDGE TRADE CORRIDOR PROJECTS.

2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:   X Yes     No

Approval of an amendment to the Interlocal Agreement with Hidalgo County to provide Right of
Way Acquisition Services for SH 365 and IBTC Projects. Hidalgo County will provide Right of
Way Acquisition Services at a cost of $3,610.00 per parcel to acquire, which is revised
from$1,805.00 per parcel to acquired. The revision is to reflect the actual effort per parcel based 
on 80 hours of effort.

3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government, Texas Government Code, Texas
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy         

4. Budgeted:     X Yes     No     N/A Funding Source:  VRF Bond

5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2015 - 80 – Approval of an
Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement with Hidalgo County Right of Way Acquisition
Services for the State Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects.

6. Program Manager’s Recommendation: X Approved     Disapproved     None

7. Construction Engineer’s Recommendation: Approved     Disapproved     X None

8. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation: Approved     Disapproved     X None

9. Board Attorney’s Recommendation: X Approved     Disapproved     None

10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation: Approved     Disapproved     X None

11. Executive Director’s Recommendation: X Approved     Disapproved     None



Memorandum
To: Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman

From: Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director

Date: November 9, 2015

Re: Approval of an Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement with Hidalgo County 
for Right of Way Acquisition Services for SH 365 and IBTC Projects 

Background
On August 21, 2013, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (HCRMA) directed staff of develop an interlocal 
agreement with Hidalgo County for Right of Way Acquisition Services for the State Highway 365 (SH 365) and 
International Bridge Trade Corridor (IBTC) Projects.

On March 19, 2014, the Board of Directors approved an interlocal agreement with Hidalgo County for Right of Way 
Acquisition Services in the amount of $1,805.00 per parcel.

Goal
Hidalgo County Right of Way Staff has acquired approximately 35 parcels for the Authority on the US 281/Military 
Highway Overpass Project. The cost is $1,805.00 per parcel, which was based on an hourly rate of $45.13 and 40 
hours of effort.

Based on analysis of the actual effort for the 35 parcels acquired, staff has determined that the effort per parcel is 
closer to 80 hours. Staff is proposing to adjust the fee per parcel to $3,610.00 ($45.13/hr X 80 hrs) and the Authority 
will reimburse the County at the revised fee.

The HCRMA will continue to provide maps, title reports, appraisals, review appraisals, parcel sketches, deeds and 
title commitments required for Hidalgo County to acquire the right of way.

Options
The Board of Directors could chose to not authorize amend the the interlocal agreement and undertake the entire 
right of way acquisition with contract right of way services.

Recommendation
Based on review by this office, approval of Resolution 2015-80 – Approval of an amendment to the interlocal 
agreement with Hidalgo County for Right of Way Acquisition Services for the SH 365 and IBTC Projects is 
recommended.

If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise. 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION No. 2015 – 80

APPROVAL OF AMENEDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 
WITH HIDALGO COUNTY FOR RIGHT OF WAY ACQUISITION 

SERVICES FOR THE STATE HIGHWAY 365 AND THE INTERNATIONAL 
BRIDGE TRADE CORRIDOR PROJECTS

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 17th day of November, 2015, by the Board of Directors of 
the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at a regular meeting.

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting 
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”), is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to 
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”);

WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized by the Act to address mobility issues in and 
around Hidalgo County;

WHEREAS, Section 370.261 of the Act requires that the Authority, every even 
numbered year, develop a five year strategic plan;

WHEREAS, on March 28, 2012 the Authority approved the 2012-2017 Strategic Plan -
Project Manager Strategy No. 8, which included State Highway 365 (SH 365), International 
Bridge Trade Corridor (IBTC) and State Highway 68 (formerly Segment D); and

WHEREAS, on December 10, 2013, the Authority closed on the Vehicle Registration 
Fee Revenue and Refunding Bond Series 2013 and has programmed the funds for the advance 
project development of the SH 365 and IBTC Projects; and

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County  recognizes the importance of mobility to the region’s 
economic vitality through the efficient movement of goods, services and people and Hidalgo 
County has offered to help accelerate advance project development on the SH 365 and the IBTC
Projects; and

WHEREAS, Hidalgo County has the necessary capacity and expertise to further advance 
project development for the SH 365 and IBTC Projects, which includes right of way acquisition 
services for the project; and

WHEREAS, the Authority will reimburse Hidalgo County for Right of Way Acquisition 
Services for the SH 365 and IBTC Projects; and

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2014, the Authority approved an Interlocal Agreement with 
Hidalgo County for Right of Way Acquisition Services for the SH 365 and IBTC Projects; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined it is necessary to amend the Interlocal 
Agreement with Hidalgo County for Right of Way Acquisition Services to revise the cost per 
parcel from $1,805.00 to $3,610.00 for the SH 365 and IBTC Projects;



NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT:

Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 
restated.

Section 2. The Board hereby approves the amended interlocal agreement with the Hidalgo 
County for Right of Way Acquisition Services for the SH 365 and IBTC Projects, hereto 
attached as Exhibit A.

*****



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY AT A 
REGULAR MEETING, duly posted and noticed, on the 17th day of November, 2015, at which 
meeting a quorum was present.

Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman

Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer



EXHIBIT A
AMENDMENT

TO
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH HIDALGO COUNTY 

FOR 
RIGHT OF WAY ACQUISITION SERVICES FOR THE SH 365 AND IBTC 

PROJECTS



STATE OF TEXAS §
§

COUNTY OF HIDALGO §

AMENDED AND RESTATED 
INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT

BETWEEN HIDALGO COUNTY AND 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT amends and restates that certain 
Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between Hidalgo County and the Hidalgo County 
Regional Mobility Board approved in 2014 and is made effective as of the       day of
November, 2015 (the “Effective Date”) by and between HIDALGO COUNTY, hereinafter 
referred to as the “County”, and HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY 
AUTHORITY, hereinafter referred to as the “RMA”, pursuant to the provisions of the 
Texas Interlocal Cooperation Act, as follows: 

WHEREAS, the RMA is a regional mobility authority created and operating under 
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code to address mobility needs in the County;

WHEREAS, the RMA is in need of certain right-of-way acquisition services 
required for a proposed roadway (collectively, the “Right of Way Acquisition Services”),
as further described in Exhibit B attached hereto;

WHEREAS, a portion of the proposed roadway for which the Right of Way 
Acquisition Services are proposed is located within the County and by partnering 
through this Agreement, the parties will be able to share expenses and economics in 
delivering the proposed services;

WHEREAS, the County, through its own forces or third party contractors is 
available and willing to assist the RMA by providing such Right of Way Acquisition
Services to the RMA;

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have determined it is beneficial to both parties to 
enter into this Agreement and that the benefits to each are reasonable; and

WHEREAS, the County and the RMA are authorized to enter into this Agreement 
pursuant to the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Texas Government Code Section 791.001 
et. seq., (the “Act”), which authorizes local governments to contract with each other to 
perform governmental functions and services under the terms of the Act.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and the RMA, in consideration of the mutual 
covenants expressed hereinafter, agree as follows:



1. RMA Responsibilities. 

A. The RMA will provide to the County a right of way strip map indicating 
where Right of Way Acquisition Services are required.  The right of way 
strip map for said roadway will be provided in a timely manner as to allow 
the County sufficient time to acquire right of way as required by the RMA
so as not to delay the development schedule of the RMA.  Projected 
schedule for development of RMA projects and associated right of way 
acquisition dates shall be attached as Exhibit A to this Agreement.

B. The RMA will provide to the County any and all maps, parcel sketches, 
title reports, appraisals, deeds and title commitments required by the RMA 
for RMA’s proposed roadway relating to acquisition of right of way as 
specified above. 

C. The RMA, after receiving notice from the County of the approval of the 
RMA’s right of way acquisition schedule, may issue a notice to proceed to 
the County for the Right of Way Acquisition Services.

D. The RMA will approve all final offers to acquire right of way as specified 
herein and will prepare all closing documents. The RMA will also process 
all payments for right of way acquired.

2. County Responsibilities.

A. County, within seven (7) days after the earlier of (i) the Effective Date or 
(ii) the complete review of information and documentation from the RMA, 
may request clarification and/or additional information and documents 
from the RMA prior to approving the RMA’s acquisition schedule for the 
proposed roadway. 

B. County will adhere to the Texas Department of Transportation State 
Purchase of Right of Way Policies and Procedures during the acquisition 
process.

C. County shall bill the RMA at a cost per parcel for Right of Way Acquisition 
Services as specified in Exhibit B attached hereto.

D. Upon receipt of a written notice to proceed by the RMA, the County shall 
begin performing the Right of Way Acquisition Services for the RMA.

E. On or before the 15th day of each month, County shall provide the RMA 
with a monthly progress report of the preceding month, including all 
activities carried out in pursuit of this Agreement. 



3. Payment for Services. 

The County shall present Right of Way Acquisition Services costs as specified in 
Exhibit B attached hereto to the RMA on a periodic basis for payment. The cost 
for the services shall be on a per parcel basis and shall be reimbursed to the 
County by the RMA within thirty (30) days of receipt of the payment request.

4. Term and Termination. 

A. This Agreement shall be for a period of two (2) years after the date first 
written above and may be renewed for three (3) additional one (1) year 
terms under the same terms and conditions upon written agreement 
between the parties.

B. Either party may terminate this Agreement without cause on thirty (30) 
days’ written notice to the other party. If terminated, the County shall be 
paid all services and expenses rendered through the date of termination.

C. Should either party elect to terminate this Agreement prior to the end of 
the term and before the Right of Way Acquisition Services are complete, 
the County shall perform a final reconciliation upon notice of termination 
based on parcels purchased through the date of such notice of 
termination.

5. Miscellaneous.

A. Conflict of Applicable Law.  Nothing in this Agreement shall be 
construed so as to require the County or the RMA to perform any act 
contrary to law; and, whenever there is any conflict between any provision 
of this Agreement and any present or future law, ordinance, or 
administrative, executive or judicial regulation, order or decree, or 
amendment thereof, contrary to which the parties have no legal right to 
contract, the later shall prevail, but in such event the affected provision or 
provisions of this Agreement shall be modified only to the extent 
necessary to bring them within the legal requirements and only during the 
time such conflict exists.

B. No Waiver. No waiver by any party hereto of any breach of any provision 
of the Agreement  shall be deemed to be a waiver of any preceding or 
succeeding breach of the same or any other provision hereof.

C. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement contains the entire contract between 
the parties hereto and each party acknowledges that neither has made 
(either directly or through any agent or representative) any representation 
or agreement in connection with this Agreement not specifically set forth 



herein.  This Agreement may be modified or amended only by agreement 
in writing executed by County and the RMA, and not otherwise.

D. TEXAS LAW TO APPLY.  THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED 
UNDER AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF 
TEXAS, AND ALL OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES CREATED 
HEREUNDER ARE PERFORMABLE IN HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS. 
THE PARTIES HEREBY CONSENT TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION IN 
HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS.

E. Notice. Except as may be otherwise specifically provided in this 
Agreement, all notices, demands, requests or communication required or 
permitted hereunder shall be in writing and shall either be (i) personally 
delivered against a written receipt, or (ii) sent by registered or certified 
mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid and addressed to the 
parties at the addresses set forth below, or at such other addresses as 
may have been theretofore specified by written notice delivered in 
accordance herewith:

If to Hidalgo County: Hidalgo County
Attention: Ramon Garcia, County Judge
902 N. Doolittle Road
Edinburg, Texas 78539

If to RMA: Hidalgo County Regional Mobility 
Authority
Attention: Pilar Rodriguez, P.E., 
Executive Director
118 S. Cage Blvd. 4th Floor
Pharr, Texas 78577

Each notice, demand, request or communication which shall be delivered 
or mailed in the manner described above shall be deemed sufficiently 
given for all purposes at such time as it is personally delivered to the 
addressee or, if mailed, at such time as it is deposited in the United States 
mail.

F. Additional Documents. The parties hereto covenant and agree that they 
will execute such other and further instruments and documents as are or 
may become necessary or convenient to effectuate and carry out the 
terms of this Agreement..

G. Successors.  This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the 
benefit of the parties hereto and their respective, legal representatives, 
successors, and assigns where permitted by this Agreement.



H. Assignment.  This Agreement shall not be assignable by either party.

I. Headings.  The headings and captions contained in this Agreement are 
solely for convenience reference and shall not be deemed to affect the 
meaning or interpretation of any provision of paragraph hereof.

J. Gender and Number.  All pronouns used in this Agreement shall include 
the other gender, whether used in the masculine, feminine or neuter 
gender, and singular shall include the plural whenever and so often as 
may be appropriate.

K. Authority to Execute. The execution and performance of this Agreement 
by County and the RMA have been duly authorized by all necessary laws, 
resolutions or corporate action, and this Agreement constitutes the valid 
and enforceable obligations of County and the RMA in accordance with its 
terms.

L. Governmental Purpose.  Each party hereto is entering into this 
Agreement for the purpose of providing governmental services or 
functions and will pay for such services out of current revenues available 
to the paying party as herein provided.

M. Commitment of Current Revenues Only. In the event that, during any 
term hereof, the governing body of any party does not appropriate 
sufficient funds to meet the obligations of such party under this 
Agreement, then any party may terminate this Agreement upon sixty (60) 
days written notice to the other party.  Each of the parties hereto agrees, 
however, to use its best efforts to secure funds necessary for the 
continued performance of this Agreement.  The parties intend this 
provision to be a continuing right to terminate this Agreement at the
expiration of each budget period of each party hereto pursuant to the 
provisions of Tex. Loc. Govt. Code Ann. §271.903.

N. Dispute Resolution. Any dispute between the parties concerning the 
services or costs hereunder shall be settled by mediation.  If mediation is 
unsuccessful, then the parties shall go to trial in a district court in Hidalgo 
County under Texas State law. 

O. Indemnification.  To the extent permitted by law, the County shall save 
and hold harmless the RMA and its officers and employees from all 
claims, liability, loss (including property damage or personal injury) and 
expenses incurred due to the activities of itself, its agents, its 
subcontractors or employees performed under this Agreement and which 
are caused by or result from error, omission, or negligent act, including 
any violation of any statute, ordinance or regulation by the County or any 
person employed or engaged by the County, and the defense of any such 



claims, liability, action or loss.  To the extent permitted by law, the RMA 
shall save and hold harmless the County and its officers and employees 
from all claims, liability, loss (including property damage or personal 
injury), and expenses incurred due to the activities of itself, its agents, its 
subcontractors or employees performed under this Agreement and which 
are caused by or result from error, omission, or negligent act, including 
any violation of any statute, ordinance or regulation by the RMA or any 
person employed or engaged by the RMA, and the defense of any such 
claims, liability, action or loss.  

[signatures to follow]



WITNESS THE HANDS OF THE PARTIES effective as of the day and year first 
written above.

HIDALGO COUNTY 

By: ______________________________________                                     
Ramon Garcia, County Judge

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

By:                                       ___________________        
Randy Sweeten , Chair of
Board of Directors

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ATLAS, HALL & RODRIGUEZ, LLP 

By: _________________________________
Stephen L. Crain



EXHIBIT A

Dates of Completion of Right of Way (ROW) Acquisition for US 281/Military Highway
Overpass, State Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects:

ROW Description and Estimate Parcels Date of Completion for ROW Acquisition

BSIF Connector – 5 Parcels Complete

US 281/Military Highway Complete
Overpass Project – 16 Parcels

State Highway 365 Project – December 31, 2016
25 Parcels

International Bridge Trade Corridor December 31, 2017
Project – 140 Parcels

The number of parcels is approximate and may increase or decrease in 
number.



EXHIBIT B

RIGHT OF WAY ACQUISITION SERVICES

The County shall provide Right of Way Agents to the RMA that will provide services in 
accordance with the procedures in the Texas Department of Transportation Right of Way 
Manuals and such services shall be billed as noted below: 

1. ROW Agent Services will be billed by the County at a fixed rate of $3,610.00 per 
parcel acquired after the Effective Date.
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